OPCA-5 (10-7-97)

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave.,, N.-W.

Washington, D.C. 20535-0001
Ms. Mara Leveritt oD 0 e
2604 North Grant Street APR SV
Little Rock, AR 72207

Subject of Request: Ives/Henry Murders

FOIPA Request No.: 915,420

Dear Requester:

The records which you requested have been processed, and the documents are available for
release.

Pursuant to Title 28, Code of Federal Regulations, Sections 16.10 and 16.47, there is a fee
of ten cents per page for duplication. No fees are assessed for the first 100 pages. Upon receipt

of your check or money order, payable to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, these documents
will be forwarded to you.

(To insure proper identification of your request, please return this letter or include the FOIPA
request number with your payment.)

Number of pages: 745 Amount due: $ 64.50

O See continuation page for additional information.

Sincerely yours,

R
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ef /
Freedom of Information-

Privacy Acts Section
Office of Public and Congressional Affairs
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OPCA-16 (8-11-98)

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20535-0001 !‘,( \w‘ ,} ‘{\,

s
“y

Ms. Mara Leveritt /,
2604 North Grant Street

Little Rock, AR 72207 Subject of Request: _Ives/Henry

FOIPANo. 915,420 7190- 1252499

Dear Requester:

Enclosed are copies of documents from FBI records. Excisions have been made to protect
information exempt from disclosure pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 (Freedom of
Information Act) and/or Section 552a (Privacy Act). In addition, where excisions were made, the
appropriate exempting subsections have been cited opposite the deletions. Where pages have been withheld
in their entirety, a deleted page information sheet has been substituted showing the reasons or basis for the
deletion. The subsections cited for withholding information from the enclosed documents are marked below:

Section 552 Section 552a
O oD O ®&MNA) O @)
B ®Q) 0O ®&@®) 0O 0O
®E@) Rule 6 (e) ®(MNC) O &M
Fede;al Rules of & GO O &2
Criminal Procedures B OME) O ®6)
O ®&O® a &
0O ® O ®® O &G
O ®G) 0O ®»® 0O &)
O ®)6) O &M
(See Form OPCA-16a, enclosed, for an explanation of these exemptions.)
Pursuant to your request, _ 1,223 pages(s) were reviewed and __ 745 page(s) are

being released.

During the review of material pertinent to the subject of your request, documents were located
which

O onginated with another Government agency(ies).
These documents were referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

O contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the
FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other
agency(ies).



& 1r you desire, you may appeal any denials contained herein. Appeals should be directed in
writing to the Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, Flag
Building, Suite 570, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from receipt of this letter.
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal"

or "Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it
may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject of your request
was the subject of the investigation. There are additional references to the subject(s) of your
request in files relating to other individuals, organizations, events or activities. These additional
mentions or references have not been reviewed to determine if, in fact, they are identifiable
with the subject(s) of your request. Our experience has shown that such references are
frequently similar to information contained in the processed main file(s). We will process these
references if you now make a specific request for them. However, because of a significant
increase in FOIPA requests and an expanding backlog, we have given priority to the processing
of main investigative files and can only complete the processing of these additional references
as time and resources permit.

K] See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

M, fotsr Do
7 7

Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Section
Office of Public and Congressional Affairs

Enclosures ( 03)

This is in reference to your Freedom of Information
/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request for information on the Kevin
Ives/Don Henry case. Please be advised that FBI Little Rock
referred your request here to FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ).

Finally, should you have any questions please contact
Essie Caldwell at (202) 220-1041.
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(Rev. 12-4-86)
EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive orderto be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified pursuant to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempt’ed'?rom disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires thatthe
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) establishes pamcular criteria for
withhoiding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commerciakor financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (B) would deprive a person of a right to
a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,
(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority

or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of a record or information compiled by
a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforce-
ment investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure
could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life of physical
safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible
for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals, except records of arrest;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive Order 12356 in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; -
investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not resultin loss of a right, benefit or privilege

under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuantto a promise that his/her identity would
be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian ‘employment
orfor access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant
to a promise that his identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his identity would be held in confidence.
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Federal Bureau of Investigation
Freedom of Information
and
Privacy Acts Section

Subject: Kevin Ives/Don Henry

File Number: 166C-LR-3538

Section: 3 (serials-121-202)




Memorandum
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (194D-0) (SQ 3) Date  5/20/94
= - o pIC

Subject:

Oon May 20, 1994, writer spoke to Internal ve
Special Agent regardin

advised that has not turned in

2 — 194D-0
1T - 166C=LR-
PJC/sso
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Memorandum

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380)
(5Q 2)

»

UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER. FOR HIRE;.

(P)

From

Subject:

Date

5/25/94

C
s

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re meeting with ASAC DONALD B. WHITEHEAD,

5/17/94.

As a result of referenced meeting, the following is

being set

For information of the SAC,

fdrth for a determination of polygraph matters:

voluntarily

came into the Little Rock Division of the FBI and provided

information regarding captioned case.

advised that,

captioned victims,

fer

rior to the deaths

T e

oﬁm::UY—OWC ‘

ﬁmma?ﬁ??
Ay

[

V7))



166C-LR-35380 \O/\(\;’\D

*

has agreed to take a polygraph regarding any

informatiud to the FBI; therefore, SAC’® approval is

requested to polygraph her.



Memorandum

To  :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C~LR-35380) (P) Dac 6/1/94
(5Q 2)

Subject: UNSUBS; b/l C/

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re memo of SA _to SAC dated 5/25/94.

The purpose of this memo is to answer questions which

aiiii from referenced memo dated May 25, 1994, regardin-
mwas interviewed in the Little Rock
Division ay 6, 1994. An FD-302 of the interview with

was conmpleted promptly on May 6, 1994. As a result of

the interview, a meet1 was held with SSA—
’ ‘gll.lllllll!ll!! and
WH TEHEA on May 1 94. A memo was promptly

SSA
ASAC DONALD B.

done referencing, the meeting on May 17, 1994, with request that
be polygraphed.

—has no hlstori of mental or emotlonal()

illness. A criminal history for is negative.

Individuals that — adv1sed— told

her about are th‘ followin

O!!er names that she cannot recall at this time. -
W’C ﬂ(t/
D Mgt —

PJC/sso

(2) A77

SEARCHED,
SERIALIZID . fier, ’




166C-LR-35380 /IC/
b 721

FINIS CRISWELL died of cancer two years ago.

Contacts with FINIS CRISWELL were made in August, 1987.
advised Agent

advised her that someone from the FBI was also' resent at the
time of the boys’ deaths. This really scared h regarding
who to trust. '

JUDY PRIDGEN, sheriff,

Saline County. JUDY PRIDGEN brought o the FBI Office

for the irnterview.

Y A
Attached to this memo is a copy of memo dated May 25,

ii94l FD-302 of and criminal history for

2%



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) : — L
-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/10/94

Date of transcription

SN Gate of birth q 19
voluntarily appeared in the Little Rock Division © e £j7l>

of Investigation (FBI). Also present with
was Saline County Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN.
then provided the following information:

Investigation on 5/6/94 at Little Rock, Arkansas Fic# 166C"LR“3538&)
by _SA sS0 Dﬂff“ﬁf‘ﬁ:@ 546794

1
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of ¢ EBT¥nd 15 1cmd-a your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
(CoPY)

Thic doctument containe nethear rernmoendet:inne nne concrhitenne ~fthe T Tt °0 tha memm e mf s8E TOTYLZ Y st Bt o o e e
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

§.

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of _—

, On

5/6/94

U ROL SO Y

, Page




FD-302a Rev. 11-15-83) . LF )

.....

166C-LR-35380 bxl(/

Continuation of FD-302 of — , On 5 / 6 / 94 , Page

advised that)

In closing,

advised
nformati
provided the following information about herself: -

1

take a io

Home Address

Telephone Number
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C—LR-35380) (P) Date 6/1/94
(sQ 2)
YA
Subject: UNSUBS; b

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is an article regarding
Major LARRY DILL’s physical abuse of various individuals.

An interview of -on May 6, 1994, reported

that LARRY DILL was supposedly present during the situation of
captioned victims.
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Bur the case of his OWh SON Inay D€ rruvr e sriveaee - . A

D TIVIE |

By Mara Leveritt

Mujor Larry DIl head of the Pulaskl
County Sherllf s Department’s Criminal
Investigation Division, has sent many

| ™enlo the state peniteniiary.

i This summer, his only son, David, 27
and a career criminal, was token there,
David's scared. His father, oslensibly,
doesn't glve @ damn.

AT OF LARRY DiLLt ARKANIAS DEMOCRAT EHOTQ OF DAY DHLL ARKANSAS (RPARTMERT QF CORRECTICON
“I

NI Cu gy L.,

T

Dmd DIl is scared. 1n g few weeks,

he'll bagin serving a 30-year tantencs for
burglary somewhers In the Arkansas Da-
pastment of Correction. ke sayshe'd rather
diethanserve thatiime Inprotective custody,
a systeny of extra-tight security that's about
a6 restrictive as 1{¢ on death row.

At the zame time, DIl also knows he's a
merked man in the prison system if he's vot
placed under speclal protection. As Gary
1.awson, the shenff of Perry County put t,
“We're talking about sending & boy down
these, that if somethlag's not done for him,
¢everybody knowa he’s dead.”

The prospect of entering the Arkansss
peaitentiary system has made more than 4
fow men sweat. But Davld Dill has more
than the usual reasons fordread. He'sslight.
Half of his body s held together with pins,
and one of his arms 13 paratyzed, the result
of o motorcyela wreck. And then there's the
matter of his father.

David Ditl {s the con of Maj, Larry Dill,
head of the Criminal Investigation Divisien

- of the Pulaskl County sheriff's office, ru-

mored to be gue of the meanest lawmen in
Atkanans. “Half the men down thare {rom
Pulask! County," Sheriff Lawson notes,
“Larry Ditl has put there.”

Por years defedse luwyers have tled to
prove that Larry Dill has demonstrated “a
pattern ond practice” of abusing prisoners,
and for years couns and prosecutors have

)
-5

TN T e e
T

Csesmat sevaNAt GEMOCRAT LHOTO OF DAYID DILL ARKANIAZ UBRT AR tmeity v~ - - -

'S KID

rejected the evidencs as ingufficient. But
the process has been repeated 50 often that
by now the allegations have taken on & life
of thelr own. Whataver Larry Dill's repu-
tatlon 91 the DOC—whether he's known a3
& tough but honest lawman or as someone
capable of beatlng a prisoner in handeulfs—
that ls the legaoy David DI will inherit.

Davld Dilt doesn'tbeliove the staries he's
heard about hjs fathar threatening suspects,
sticking louded gunt In thaic mb’\s. solve
Ing cases by the expediency of cotreing o
confession, “There s & lovof things come up
1n the ptocess of thess cates.” he murmers.
But he also glumly acknowledges, “He's
s¢nt & lot of men down there,”

Bver since he was convicted alang with
two other men of operating what police
called a “traveling theft ring,” David Dill
has known hs was headed forthe pen. He's
never been there before, though he esti.
mates ha'salicadylived cut five orsix of hls
27 years {n varlous county jails,

Dill hiss sandy-colored halr and a thin
mustache, His right shoulder, which has a
metal plate In it, droops slightly forward.
His right wamy, suapped into a permanent
brace from the clbow down, rests {dly inhis
lap. Ho looks more like a patient in & rehad
prograra then an outlaw ¢harged with hav-
ing racked up = string of more than 300
burglarles in less than two months.

“Do you mind 1€ smoke?" he asky. iy

ARKANSAS TIMES + 67




{ - slc.cpy. almoss dreany-sounding drawl b
. lics the serlousness of his predlcamene. H-

puff. and returns ogaln to the subject that
haunts him, “Half the people in there ls
gonna think I'ng a anitch ‘cause of whomy
¢ daddy 18"

When he speaks again, thees’s & stecly
tesignation in s volce, like the drooping
shoulder with a plece of metalin it "I guess
['m going. Butl'lltell you one thing: don't
want no P.C., no protective custody. If 1dle
{n there, Ldls In there, but 'minot gonna Jet
‘e put rue inna P,CY

i the past 25 years,
Dill's daddy has
curved out fof himuelf
one of tha higheat pro-
files in Arkansas law
enforcement. Maj,
Larry DU 2 reputation
as adangerous man iy
the inteerogationroom
goea back decades, to
when he was a potrol-
man with the Litle
Ruck police. In the
mld-70s, when some
200 Littls Reck po-
licemen were investi-
gated on charges of
brutathty, Dill’s name
was ope of about elght
that kept popping up
in testimouy. But the
ninors remalned only
hat; In the end, fed.
erdl fudge G. Thomas
Tlisels, who heaed the
case, ruled that the
defendents had falled
to prove their allega-

Liule Rock sitornoy

Homngswor\h whorepre scn\eu MR UIRCR
defendentswhoclaimedtohave beenbeaten
by Dill while they were In custody, de-
scribes the officer in thoss days as “blood-
thirsty.” He recalls that the men hs waz
. defending, who were accuited of raping &
. white woman on an Arkgnsas River sand-
bus, tofd him that Dill and another officer

h&d beaten them.

4315, According to Hollingsworth, they also
}dd that Jess B, "Doc” Hale, the former
\y pollce chief who {8 now deceased, was
pmcmmhebeaﬂngsbutdidnotpmlctpnte
s Mthe time of the alleged incidens, Hala was
um 8 pavolman. Hollingsworth says that

te ssked Hale lo tcll the court whathe

%&}tﬁwp mmf et el

i

“eaw, Hale admitced having witncssed the
beatings, but refused to testify agalnast hlx '

th(s up with hielelt hand, takes a shallo&\, fellow offlcars.

Years later, when Hollingsworth served
on the Civll Service Comumlssion and Hale
wasbelng considered for promotlontochlef,
tha lawyer says ha brought up the tubject of
the beatings and Hale's refusal 1o report
them. Hotlingaworth says Hale told him
thonthatho'd always regteted that declsion,

tiolilngaworth still belicvea the slx men
ba represented wore telling thatruth, “I saw
the brulses,” hs says. And be belleves the
only reason the 1975 sult and subsequent

AT the

peoplie in there

is ggonna tihinic
I7rmn & snitch

"cause of who

{nvestgations falled (o prove the legally
renudred “pattem and pracdee” of abuge In
dcpartmems where Dill 0y wucned (& e
people like Hale kept quiet. *“Too many real
decent people,” Hollingsworth says, “are
ot willing to come out and testify about
how blg & bestard he {s."

Not everyons who knows DIl sgreces
wliththat sssessment, AlongtimeJdttle Rock
private investigator says that in bls experi-
ence, Dill always behaved professionally.
A former deputy prosecuting sttomey ad-
mits, “Maybe the reason we could never get
o charge {of abuse] to stick was that he'd
never done those tilags.” A Liltle Rock
policeman who ¢ays lie prefers not to work
with Dill acknowledges, “Evenso, I've got

R Y AN i
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lavel"
o) resigned from the LRED without
Jmadon shortly aficr the Inguiry into its

operations. He worked briefly as 3 deputy
sherlff and personal bodyguard in his
hometown of Searcy, then joined the Pufaski

County Sherff's Department under Sheniff
Ken Dast,

Later, when former Sheriff Tommy

Robinsontook over, Robinson clevated Dily
to the rank of major and placed him in
charge of the depaniment’s Criminal Inves-
tlgation Divislon. Por months alter that, the

two made headlines
with thelr involve-
ment in—and some
would say bun-
gling—of the Ron
Orsint and Alice
McArthur murdess. It
was & chaote time.
Robinson snd Ditl
remained at odds
throughout mostof it
withthe county'siwo
fargest police depart.
nyents, end e fore the
“spectacle ended, a
North Littte Rock
palice office, a Litile
Rock fawyer, and the
county prosecutor
had stl sued the
shenft apd his lead
detective for (alse
nrest. More trouble-
somsd (o cenain Je-
fense lawyers, how-
sver, wad the fact that
toparts of suspecis
belng Leaten now

begrat to 1cep out of

o - FARY CHaacicly 18,77 o
But some of Dill's theeilf'x office.

cniticsgay Blseledidn't There were savéral

hear evesything back such reports, alt of

then. One of them {4 which Dill lamigses

&s elther the Jies of
convic trylng to get thelr cases overturued
or retaliatory machinations of disgrunted
ex-employees, Though Dill and his edlties
differ on somd o! the paciiculaiss, =} sovee
that the arrest of 8 habltual criminsl named
Lester A. Clay, Jr., In September of 1983
was a {alrly typlcal night's wark.

DIN 18ys an Informant, Bobby Toombe
reported that Clay Intended to burglarize
drugstors on Baselne Road one night, the
perform 3n armed robbecy of & Delta g
slalion on [nterstate 30 the next, 1n order
catch Clay beforo the armied robbery, wh
someone could have been hurt, Ditl says’
suthorized Toombs to pose asaneccomplh
ustng anunmarked shetiff's department:
to drive Clay to tho drugstore, where de;
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sked why deputies would have bohaved
violently, Bennett, whonow works out of

o Investigators for the Arkansas State Pohoe {_: e State Police offlce at Ruasellville, sald,

locked intothe Incidenta ycarlater, Tooinbs,

the infermaut, told them that deputles had

offered him $250 foreach burglary he could

set up, $500 for ¢ach robbery, and & $500

bonus {€he cauld arcange fot the criminalto
_be carrylng a weapon o that police could
“shoot him,

Clsy. who recelved a 20-yedr senterice
for the burglary, toldthe State Police thathe
wag “enticed” Into the crime by Toombs,
who ¢ven offered 1o drive hitn to the atore.
When he catered the
phamiacy, Clay said
ha heard shotguns be-
ing jacked. “They
sald, ‘Freeze!® g0 I
knew what time lt was,
youknow, and froze

Brad Bennett, now
anlnvestigator forthe
Arkansag $tate Pollce
who was then a
shedff'e doputy atthe
scene, corroborated
Clay's  account,
Bennatt wdded that
after Clay was on the
floor, Dill “walked
over to the cazh reg-
Ister and gadhered up
abunchof change and
cama back over there
andshoved itinClay's
front shin pocket or
down {n his pants
pocket one, 1 can’t
remeinber which."

Hacontlavwedunder
oath, “So there's
nothing but & bunch
of police officers
standing around. Dill
walks over there,
plcks up those quar-
ters, and shoves them .
inhls pocket, andsays,
‘Son of a bltch, you're gonna take thls
burglary.'

Dennett testified that Roblnson then dlis-
played a small caliber handgun. “So, ah,
Robinson walks over there and he goea,
‘You sl see this weapon, don't you?' He
warputing tis little 24 [ealiber) eutomatic
he got right In his (Clay's] belt. 1ie sald,
‘Yousee hlsweapon?',,, All the detectives,
they agres with him 100 percent.”

The suspect, Clay, gaid that Dill then took
ashotgun from one ofthe officers, “He sald,
‘I'm gonnaturn this mother... red,’ justilke

bo thotg gur gt

I Criny LR N T T T T

that.” Accerdling to Clay, DIl was levellng

“That s aform of Interrogation. I mean, 1 do
not think that way now that I've been ¢du-
cated differently, But that's the way the
thinking was then at the sheriff's offlce...”

Desplte the testimany of Bennett, ane of
the most credible witnesses to spesk owm
agalnst Dill, the prosecutor at the time,
Witbur C, “Dub” Bentley, concluded that
the cirarges sgainsthim andthe sheriff would
be difficult to prove becauss other oftlcers
prasent that night denled any abuse had

“iThey said,
iFfreecezel” so |
kknouww uwhat
time T was,
you igrnmouwy,
amncd froze.””

taken place,

Today Dill shakes his hiead when sskad
about the incldent. “Hell," ha says, “thatcar
thatdrove up? That wasthe owners. Tommy
Robinson blraself had gone to the phone
and called them. It was ridlculons. There
was so much printed about that, end {t was
just a routine case,”

Mostrecently, fawyersreprasenting death-
row {nmate Barry Lee Fajrchild havled 2
atrlng of convicts up from the penlteatlary
to Little Rock (0 testify that DIl ¢oerced
Falrchild into confessing to the mucder of 8
Jacksonvillonuree, 2nd Lt Madorio"Omm"

R b W [N S VENTS8

noru.Tairchild’s lawyers slsohag taltea 1o
pr 2 allegations.

! ho $nOw 48, says thawock and tl\e

con..ial assaults on his reputation are -

growing tiresome. "I'm on the downhii}
side, [cantell you that," he says, “It"s about
10 weat me out"

“You work major cases as long as | have,
you develop a high profile. Criminal inves-
tigatlon has alwaysbeenmy favorite type of
polles work, That's my love. But 1 think
that's also the area to where you also draw
more of (he bad publicity,”

Other officers scoff st tho rationale. They
tgintain that good
Investigators pride
themselves on being
abletomaintain a low
proflle and that. for
som¢ reason, bad
publicity doesn'tdog
othet cops the way It
has hounded Dill.

Dill contends that
he'd have a much
lower profilé (00, ex-
cept for the fact that e
coupls of sggressive
Littte Roek defenye
lawyerd, John Wesley
Hall and leif Ro-
senswelg, have be-
come obsassed with
poruaylng him as a
thug. As DIl seas it,
when you've got 3
sirong cas6 on a
ceiminal, the only
hope his lawyers have
of getloghimoflisto
silege bruality or that
the conlession was
cocreed, Add to that
the media's penchant
for reponiing senaa.
tional allegations at
lengih and iten buy
{ng the nows when the
courts reject the
dofendents' ¢lalms, Dill sayt, and you get a
picture of whathe's been up sgalnst for most
O?hh CAresr.

"1 do & good jod, and 1 do it the way the
Supreme Court tells me 1 should,” he says.
He pauses, leans back in his chalr, hishands
behing his head. “But,'” he adds, “l dont
mind having peoplathink thatI'mnoteasy."

Watching e deputy, a person can iee
where David got his round, open face and
sandy colored halr, The drawl’s the same too,
which Is surprising since—desplio David's
resdistic fears because of who his father fs—
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‘Contined from page 59

after David’s birth. 1nat was La 1984, twn
years before Larry Dill went to work for the
Little Rock Pollce Dé¢partment. David's
mother raised the boy on a hotes ranch in
Perry County owned by her father, Lasry
DIl stayed resolutely away.,

Lillian Dil}, Lany's mother and David’s
grandmother, says she neverhasunderstood
why her son refused to have contact with
Devid, even when he was young, She her-
sclf visited him often,

“That tle feller has crled to see his
daddy,” Lillian Dill says. “He'scried aithis
life 10 see him.” Over the years, she has
asked Laryy about his unwililngsiess to form
any kind of a bond whth his son, but she says,
“He don’t want 1o talk to me about him.”
She pauses, thenadds, “1don’tknowhowto
explain my relationahip with my own child.”

Larey Dill haedly saw David yntil tha boy
was & leenager, and by then it was probably
oo late. Davld DIl chalked up his first
srrest at the tender age of 11, 1t was for
publicintoxication. He was aleo found to be
lnnthe possession of 1,00011tegaily purchased
Quazludes. As he puts it, “I've been In and
out of tryuble ever tinca."”

The (irst tetious contact the father and
son ever had came when David moved 1o
Llute Rock at the age of 14, hoplng 1o live
with hia faiher. The stsy ended in Juess than
8 week, David'and hils stepmother gotinto &
fight and the boy was thrown out of the
house, Whefi he tried o move back homsto
live with hls mothar, she (oo refused (o take
himln. “She'd done giveuponhim,” Lillian
Dili recalls. “She told him, ' You made your
bed, now e {n it

Lilan Dill took David into live with her,
Even thers, whether out of anger ot 45 an
sttempl to atlract the svienton of his {ather,
ot both, David Dill contlnued to get Into
minor fonms of troubls,

“I guess [ had a liltle grudge sgalnst my
dad,” he says, I looked at It like if he
wanted to see me, be could have, [ moan, he
was the law,”

Enfarcing the law has {ndeed been Lartry
Dul'stlfe. Yet, when asked {{ his fathechad
eversathimdown foratalk, or yelled atfiin
about his activides, o tried (o get help for
his drug sbuse, or simply watned hira about
whete, based on his own experience as a
. pelice officer, ho could 2ea his son headlog,
1 David DIl shook his bead no.

i i ¥ 1n 1982, a manth after David's 18th bisth-
p } day 2nd his father's promotion o head of the

C(D David Dm committed his first major
5 ‘ 8. Mlnu\e Man ree-

" imene gott. Lamry DSt nadhis wnchargzd

ne

. “He was o good kid tll he was 16. Then he

with ¢riminal trespass. It he hadn't, he told
feporters, “the papers would have ripped
me apart.”

But If the move to Pulaski County, ths
burglary,and thenthe break-inathis father’s
house were the youuger Dill's way of trylng
to grab somcthing from his father ho'd
missed In Jife—some attention, even some
vaternal angec~—he could scarcely have
shown up at 8 worss time. Nineteen elghty-
two was (he year Allce McArtbur was
murdered, snd the sherllt and Maj. Dill
were up 10 1heir necks In the case. What's
more, Larry Diit was also atiending night
school at the ime, {inishing up his degree at
the University of Arkonsas at Littte Rock.
He was working on a major In criminal
Justice, with a minor in psychotogy.

Itdoesn'ttake much psychology to figure

“David, if you'll juse
get back and live,

we'll be a regular
dad and son.”

out that David DIl was by now over his
head in problems, Yet, when he talks of
hlm, the depuly sherlff describes hls son's
neede at that time only in abstractions.

"You peed intervention at an early age.”
Larzy Diil saya when asked about his son's
drift toward crime. “But we don't have it.
I've talked to 4 Yot of patents, and I can
sympathize, but I don't have any answers
for them. I 1e6 lt avery day now-kids who
need something like that. Butinstead, we've
got them stacked up n the penltentiary,
whara they're not being rehabilitated,”

DIE says e hoped at one point 1o Bod
some forw of mandatory incarceration for
David, someplrce that would provide “stelct
supervislon for boys 1010 1 years old, with
classes and rules llke 4t Boys' Town," but
that nothing flke that existy {n central Ag-
kansas.

1 wish people knew how much [ uled to
get that boy straightened out,” Dill says,
QW h:d

pto dryl .’A, dO‘l‘l;i\ . Hjtm\mhc

pEI)

rever asked anyona to show him any '

rﬂanl}“m

LillianDilidossn’ tnmemberudngsqune }
the same way, “He naver ¢ven asked me
about Davia,” sho suys sharenn “And (1
mention him, Lamy Just gets angry, That's
partofthe problem, 1 beliave David wouldn't
ever have done what he done ifhe’d had &
relattonghip with his father."

Five months after the bresk-In at Larry
Dill's house, in Macch of 83, the younger
Dill was arrested and charged with robbing
&t gunpolnt the Majlk Market in the sanie
block as the house on the Mablevale cutoff
where h¢ was living with his grandmother.
Again. he teemed 1o be golng out of his way
to make hig {dentity known.

The clerk who ldentified Dill said he'd
been hanging around the stoge &lf aftemoon
tatking to her, and that she coulda't believe
{t when he came back that very same day to
robithe place, A friend of Dill's testifled Dilt
had shown him & roll of money and bragged
that he'd stolen it from the ¢(ora.

But Litlian Dillstuck up for Devid, telling
police that he had been home with het alt
night. The chargss were deopped, but the
break didn’thelp. By now David Dill was g
caughtupinhis salf«lestructivespiralaghis
father was in the McArthur case. There
seemed to be no urning back. Within afew
months he was arrested agaln, this Ume (ot
trylig to sell stolen property, and this thine
the charges atuck. The ¢ourt yenienced Dill
10 three yeans in prison, theugh ail but a
month wae sugpended.

Asked now abaut that time, David Ditt
echoss exactly hid father's tum of phurase. T
was mmed up, " he 1ays. "1 guess I'mostild
messed up."

Itdidu’thelp thatIn the midstof hisearly,
serlous run-lns withthelaw, David's mother
dled of cancer, Though he had never moved
back home with her, they had reconclied
afler he moved in with his grandmother, and
both Lilllan Dill and Davld say the death
came af 2 blow.

Then, thfee years ago, another tragedy
occurred, but for a thne, at lenst, it seemed
to offer Lilliant Dill a lutle roon for hope.
Davld, who'd siayed out of troutla for one
of the longest periods of his brief tife, was
nearly killed when the niolorcycle he was
riding collided with ¢ UPS truck. For 14
days, e Lay flghting tor life on a respirator.
For the first time, Lillhn Dill says, Lmy
Dill was thers (or his son.

“That's onething1'l) give him creditfor,”
the offleer’s mother says, “He was there
avery night and every day, That's whea ]
thought things wers going to twm ground.

_Larry held thatboy’s hand and cried, and he

d. M) o_ 1
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“edtte thlnn 13 bofore ‘Nothing. I'm so
dumbfounded Init. It's a conpléte mystery
10 me why, except when he thought the boy

was dylng, the man won't have anything to
do ‘with his son.'

David , who was unconscious for most of
the time his father stayed at hig side, barely
remembers that he was there. When he
flnally left the hospltal, he went stralglhit
back (o life as 2 ymall-time burglar. "Ever
since my mom dled, 1 wene off the deop
end.” ho says. " And then alnce my wreck, 1
guess [ got ¢ bed attliude.”

Since then, David'slife hascontinued the
patten he began years ago. He minces faw
words 1n describing it “1 got Into drugs. 1
sold drugs. [ sollclted prosthtution. T kicked
In doors. 1 hung around with criminals.”
Asked why, he looks up almost quizzically.
“Excitemen(? Danger? A wild halr? 1don™
know what you'd call{t, Ignorance, I guess,

“Idon'tiike jail. Belleve ltor not, 1don't
like jail. But 'm beginning to wonder. 1
desplse it, but something about {t kesps
bringing mo back"

During the several months David spentin
the Pulaskl County fall at the end of last
year, his father, whose offics occuples the
same bullding, never came to vizit him,

. Only the prisoner'’s grandmother did. On

one occasion David told her that he had
overheard some men who'dbeen brought in
on drug charges saying, "“We've got a way
of getting back at Ditl tonight, when his son
goes to sleep..." That thine he was ablc to
get the jaller to move him to another coll.

AVID DILL WAS RELEASED FROM THE

Pulaskl County Jail {n January of this
year. In Pebruary, word reached Maj, Dill
thet bis son was agaln wanted, this time on
suspiclon of burglary,

Larry DIl found [t laughabie tai a Give-
armed burglar, even with three sccomplices,
could have committed alt the breakeing
virious law enforcament agencies hed
charged him with In the few weeks he'd
been out of Jail. Though he had no doubthis
son was guilty of some of them, he was
equally sura David couldn't have commit-
ted them oli,

Since his arrest, David DI 43ys he hag
admitted 10 ail of (ha break-Ing he actually

8 committed. But he shakes his head scomy-

fully o hg describen shed(fs’ depadtments

tays police reports of burglaries he did
commit (mqucmly \Usted peoperty 8t stolen
Lwaan

the

thathe says trled to “clean housa™ by attrlly.
g uiing thelr uasolved burglaries to him, And
& te has llttle more respect {ot the owners of
i tome of the houses he robbed. David Dill

_ how to do It anymore, 1lg'¢ not

AN R AN INTa R PR TR O

They tmy Ve mcn!
Xt froms opposite lldea of the law, tut theit
conclusions are basleally the sune: Bren
among cops and “respectable” clilzens,
thore’s not tuch honssty ld this world,

Dospite his doubts about tho number of
burglsrss attributed 10 him, Larry Diil told
law offlcers in Perry County where they
could capture his son. “Yes, 14ld," he says
in a business-as-ugual tons. “I tumed over
information ns to where he was slaying. U'm
the one responsible for them plcking him
up. And he knows I'm the one.

“And I'll tell you sonicthing elee, I guar
antee you will not find one prosecutor, of
one Judge, or one polltlcal officlal that wiit
say 1 did one thing to help hlm or show him
any favorltism."

Not favoritism, hoteven paternal conceri,
“I think I've always realized that cveryone
who coties through here Is somebody's
won,”" DlJ{ says, “but {ff I work a case audthat
kid gows to the penltentiary, whatright have
I got to try 10 get my son of 2"

ther &nd

0 'a

AVID DILL'S ENTRY INTO THB ARKAN-
Dm Department of Correction has
Lilllan DI almost frantic, “It's really got
me tote Up that it might cost him his life
because of the position his dad is in,” she
says.

Larry Dill also acknowledges the dak.
“Oh, | fear for his sslcty,” the deputy sheriff
rays.""There's people down there that dislike
me. You know, [ ook their frecdom away,
Any police of ficet who sends peopletoprison
i3 golng 10 have encmies there, And, you
know, hi¢'s got oné arm that's paralyzed.”

Asked if he'd do anything diffsrently
with regard to David If he could, Lasry Dill
scems to draw a blank. “Idon’t know,” he
ssys, I might have tricd to have & greater
Impreton lim ate youngerage,” Agto why
hie dldn's, the deputy says only, “That's my
big gullt trip that [ carry around.”

David Dill, despita hls drooping shouldar
and his fear, refuses 1o criticize his dad. “1
stili honor hlm ax a father,” hie says. “Tdon’t
blamo my problems on anybody but ime.”
Asked why he figutes his fother hag never
had anything to do with him, fie shrugs. “[
guess he don't like kids,"

Meanwhile, Lilllan Dill has ramalded
falttful to hee grandson in prison, She writes
letters and visits him snd keeps praying, as
she puta it, “for God (o intervene In Lamry's
life."

She prays and worrjes and wondus what
it i3 that has made him 50 unable to relate to
his son. “I sometimes think,” she says, “that
that Job he's beon doing all these years has
g0t him 80 hard-hearted he just don't forow

like other
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zé;_ LABORATORY __-A

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: June 2, 1994
To: SAC, Little Rock
{ reiFiens. 166c-IR-35380

Lab No. 40131017 S WP AN
40317036 S WP AN

Reference: Communications dated January 27, 1994 and March 11, 1994
Your No. 166C-LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)
‘.\ Q.
Re:  UNSUBS; !
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; y
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; '
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE:;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
¢ 00: Little Rock s
% §
Specimens received: January 31}'1994, under cover of communication dated
January 27, 1994 (40131017 S WP AN):
Q3 Bayonet /’
Q4 Knife
Q5 Knife
Q6-Q7 Boy’s underwear
Q8 Green cloth
Q9 .22 caliber Rifle
Specimens received March 17, 1994, under cover of communication
dated March 11, 1994 (40317036 S WP AN):
Q10 Blue jeans
Q11 Tank top ‘ .
b
Q12 Blue jeans S
i "/
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Q13 Jacket

Q13A 12 gauge shotshell
014-Q15 Socks

Qle Cap

Q17-Q20 Shoes

Result of examination:

Grouping tests conducted on the human blood
identified on Q6 were inconclusive. Blood, which could not be
further characterized, was identified on Q18 and Q20. No blood
was identified on Q3 through Q5, Q7 through Q17 or Q19.

Semen was identified on Q6. No semen was identified
on Q7, 08, Q10 through Q13 or Q14 through Q20.

Samples from the blood and semen stains identified on

Q6 have been removed and will be returned with the submitted
items.

The other requested Laboratory and fingerprint
examinations are continuing. You will be advised of the
results of those examinations and the disposition of the
submitted items in a separate report.

Please call Examinerq L
QY i vou have any questions concerning the results of

examinations in this case.

Page 2
40131017 S WP
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Memorandum

To

From

Subject:

Weekend

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (12-606) Date  6/2/94

o

DRUG DEMAND REDUCTION

/154

Currently writer is planning for the Arkansas Drug Free
. Thirty thousand tickets were printed which writer

distributed through the Little Rock and North Little Rock
communities.

\\

Tickets were distributed to the following locations:

McDonald’s

Kentucky Fried Chicken

TCBY

War Memorial Fitness Center
Jim Bottin’s Fitness Center
Terry Elementary School
Pulaski Heights Elementary School
Fellowship Baptist Church
Henderson Junior High School
Central High School
Washington Magnet School

C-LR-35380

P g e e P




LR 12-606

Garland Elementary School

Bale Elementary School

Southwest Junior High School

Geyer Springs Junior High School
First Baptist Church on Maine Street
First Baptist Church, Lakeshore Drive
Main Street Youth Center

Little Rock Zoo

War Memorial Park

Little Rock Police Department

North Little Rock Police Department

Garland Elementary Contemporary Dance Group will

at the beginning of both games on both June 10-11, 1994.
will sing the National Anthem.

North Little Rock DARE officers will be on hand with
the drug-seized Corvette. Little Rock Police DARE officers will
have the drug booth on display at the game as well.

The FBI will also have a drug education booth at the
game.

It is requested that writer’s participation in this
event be taken into consideration in any investigative delays.

pe Xt



Memorandum -

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date §/3/94
(SQ. 2)
Subject: UNSUBS ; /]C/
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; &51()

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
00: LITTLE ROCK

rRe memo of sa (NN - s:c. riTTiE RoCK,
5/10/94.
For information, investigation at_
, determined that this resjdence ds
occupiec by telephone “

On June 1, 1994,
time he advised that he is the
advised that

and that the last he knew they were residi at
G -5 S

Fstated that if

be located at the above address

would know the current whereabouts of

was contacted at which

@ st2ted that the last he heardq
@ crc cither thinking about or in the process of getting a

divorce from each other.

—could provide no additional information.

M.AL
MAS/mas

(2)
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
X] Teletype (] Immediate (] TOP SECRET
[ ] Facsimile L] Priority ] SECRET
(] AIRTEL Xl Routine (CJ CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
X] UNCLAS

Date_6/6/94

FM FBI LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

TO DIRECTOR FBI/ROUTINE/ /\C/

BT
UNCLAS
CITE: [//3390//

PASS: VIOLENT CRIMES UNIT.

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); DON HENRY (DECEASED);
:
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE

DRUGS; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; 00: LITTLE ROCK.

RE LITTLE ROCK TELCAL OF SA —TO
[}
FOR INFORMATION OF FBIHQ AND — SAC ROBERT M.

. SATKOWSKT DETERMINED'ON JUNE 1, 1994, THAT INFORMATION

PROVIDED BY- IS PERTINENT TO REQUIRE A POLYGRAPH

EXAMINATION.
3 ) e
, YN B R
oot - Db Ye
PJC/sso IR0 e =
(1) yanahzed o em——
(_' $nd %980 e
Approved: / - Original filename: SSO001IW.157 suef3)—omem—
‘ n_/rl’ - ,
Time Received: ) Telprep filename: SOEgLSg S
MRI/JULIAN DATE: /5(' 4 / 157 ISN: o
7

FOX DATE & TIME OF ACCEPTANCE: &/g. /4 % S IRST C S s pim J JS

e nerg s asmiay Asina L, e 1 IDING v I
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~PAGE 2 (166C-LR-35380) UNCLAS
—WAS INTERVIEWED BY THE LITTLE ROCK
DIVISION ON MAY 6, 1994, REGARDING CAPTIONED SUBJECT.
_ REPORTED AN INDIVIDUAL DIRECTLY INVOLVED WITH THE
DEATHS TOLD HER OF THE SCENARIO SURROUNDING THE DEATHS OF
CAPTIONED VICTIMS.

IT IS REQUES‘TED THAT THE POLYGRAPHER FROM —

13
BE AVAILABLE TO ADMINISTER THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF -

SN 1 EFFORTS TO DETERMINE IF INFORMATION FURNISHED BY

_IS, IN EFFECT, VALID AND/OR CREDIBLE.

BT
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b/].(/

6/13/94

Date of transcription

date of birth J Y -ite
female, was advised of the identity of the interviewling Agent.

Also present during the interview was Saline County Sheriff JUDY
PRIDGEN. :

advised that

DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES,
also reiterated that

that someone from the Federal Bureau of Investigation
at the scene as well.

however, this is all she can recall.

were

FBI) was

advised that she has started~to receive

”
H

Investigation on 6/8/94 a Little Rock, Arkansas File# 166C-LR-35380 */wd

by SA SSO Date dictated 6/8/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 6/9/94
(50 2)

~ o e

Subject: UNSUBS ;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; .

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

The purpose of this memo is to record the polygraph
exam given to [N on June 8, 1994.

SA polygrapher, advised that G passed the
polygraph. SA elieves that G knows more than what
she is telling regarding captioned situation. was

polygraphed on information supplied to the FBI on May 6, 1994.

SA- advised that a report will be furnished for FBI
case file.

PJdC/sso
(2) Ao

/<‘7C7<"' Z,/L)' 'C)L./\‘YC -/
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Memorandum

To - SAC,-(94—210)(P) Date  6/10/94
- 0

Subject: POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION

On 6-10-94,

the results of a polygraph examination
conducted of

a white female, DOB
were forwarded

SSN:
o FBIHQ Polygraph Unit for review.

Upon completion of that review/ all charts, forms and
other items pertaining to the examination will .be returned to

the Little Rock Division for inclusion in the appropriate
file(s).

'/ , ] 3 ) !
1 - 94-210 /¢C C.-L/-
- 166C-LR-35380
Test conducted on 6-8-94 at Little Rock, Ark.
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PJC/sso
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ADMINISTRATIVE: \O/\D

The following investigation was conducted on June 6,
1994 :

advised that

Source advis

(1 C- L -35350 =130,

Stanonin__ I

SERIAMIZED . FIUID

RS SRR S 3
- : L ﬁ/
i
VT ' o

s v
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Memorandum

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 6/17/94
(sQ 2)

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; ’7(;/
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; ijl)
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock,

. <o

the following:

cted writer and adv1sed

Sheriff PRIDGEN

advised writer that the Drug Task Force

had signed
questioned Sheriff PRIDG

re not under supervision of the

PJC/sso T }
(2) .. D |

R !
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166C-LR~35380

Sheriff PRIDGEN

b1C-

Sheriff PRIDGEN

2%



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. | \O
. \6\ 6/17/94

s Date of transcniption

white male, date of birth
was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and
the nature of the interview. currently housed in Saline

at the
ing to do with any issue relating

to him personally

/53¢

Investigation on ‘94 st Benton, Arkansas File # 166C-LR-35380
R

Date dictated 6/16/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of _

, Page 2

advised

In closing, —reported that numerous "high"
officials, to include lawyers, pprosecutors, and law enforcement,

are tied into the drug trafficking in Saline County.

-reported that he would submit to a iolygraph

examination regarding any information reported. then
supplied the following information about himself:



FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83) ' ’

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of -

Address

Education
Parents

Phone




Memorandum

To :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Due 6/28/94
(SQ 2)

e oo
Swjee:  UNSUBS; \)f\C/

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); D)
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; \JYJ’
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; -

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock, writer contacted Saline

regarding D

s been received regardin

~ also advised that the only house blown
up in the Saline County area was that of*
badvised that there was a hole in the gas line and that
the family was killed in the explosion. —
survived as they were not in the home at that time.

reported that ARKLA paid off on the

explosion and that the explosion was in no way connected to
drugs.

PJC/sso
(2)

1*



. Memorandum
To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 6£/23/94
(SQ 2)
Subject: UNSUBS; NQ
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; Bﬂ£>

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; .

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

For ji ion of the sac, = G <-
, white male, was interviewed on

in Saline County Jail.

- advised writer that

birth
1994,

72 - 166C-LR-35380

1 - 94-310 <1/ -

PJC/sso

(3) §ﬂ e -




166C-LR-35380

On June 16, 1994, AUSA ROBERT J. GOVAR was advised of

above-mentioned facts.
examination of
validity of his statement.

Based on aforementioned facts, SAC’s approval is
requested to schedule hfor a polygraph exam. L{

AUSA GOVAR advised a polygraph
should be conducted to determine the

"
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Memorandum
To SAC, LITTLE ROCK Date 6/27/94
P TN,
From : SAC, (166C-LR-35380) (CCRA) (RUC)

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00: LITTLE ROCK

4/15/94.

Enclosed for Little Rock is a print out of
— telephone list.
On 5/18/94,

FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
adv

Subject: UNSUBS; v/lu

Special Institution,

(FCI),
was transferred

sai list went
with him to FCI Bastro owever was able to
furnish a print out o elephone numbers.

53>- Little Rock (Encﬁ
2 -
DWK/sb
(4)
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FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b/\ (i\D Date of transcription 6 / 28 / 94

telephone number
o irth was advised of the 1ldentity
interviewing Agent and the purpose of the interview.
provided the following information:

preesigaonon 0/ 24/84 . —___Fﬂc# 166C-1R-35380~ 77

by SA - emw pate dictated 6/27/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b/) (/
2%

Date of transcription

telephone number , date of birth

was advised of the 1denti he interviewing agent an
b provided the following

purpose of the interview.
information:

6/28/94

Investigation on 6/21/94 at _— File #

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB! a
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

{
L
.

SEARTHED TRDEXED ,
SERILIZED AL

6 /2 31494) 5 1yud
[GAVESUIERS ) &4

is lof

A
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\d\c//ggeﬁnmmeM 6/28/94
i

provided the following information:

stated

was advised of the identity of t
interviewing agent and the purpose of the interview.

Investigation on 6/21/94 at “ File ¢ o T
o SEmALNZED —_—— HLD

by SA skh

- .

) R4

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBland is |

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

6/ 24)lo @5 1984 77
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FD-302a (Rev: 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 C
\0/]\0’10

Tennessee Driver’s
License:
Address:

Telephone Number:
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FD-302 (Re9. 3-10-82)
-1 -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b/] (/

7

Date of transcription

6/28/94

L
X
H

was advised of the identities
of interviewlng agents and e purpose of the interview.
provided the following information:

is described as follows:

Race:

Sex:

Height:

Weight:

Date of Birth:

Social Security Number:
Hair:

Eyes:

&
=S
<

SA
by SA s WMC/skh Date dictated 6/23/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. [t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-3024 (Rev.71-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

bL7C
Continuation of FD-302 of _ b 7!) ., On 6/20/94 , Page

Tennessee Driver’s
License:
Address:

Telephone Number:

-«
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\OI\(\E/\D Date of transcription 6/28/94

elephone number date
was advised of the 1dentities of
the interviewing agents and the purpose of the interview.
aMEEE provided the following information:

stated

SA .
by SA WMC/ skh Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loa

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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166C-LR-35380

h7C

, On 6/20/94

, Page

by
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INFORMATION COMMUNICATION Date: 06/28/94
FROH:(?Y“/ .U rvo)
SQUAD 5
contacr: sa GGG
A,

TO: \////;AC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (Encl. 8) ¢

TITLE: UNSUB(S) ; ég?&il

IVES, KEVIN (DECEASED)

HENRY, DON (DECEASED)

ITAR, MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00: LR
RE: Airtel to- from Little Rock, dated 6/3/94.
ENCL: Enclosed for Little Rock Division is the original and

o copies of Fd-302s for each interview conducted by
%Division regarding this matter. Also enclosed
are ree 1A envelopes containing the original notes of
those interviews.

PURPOSE(S) : For information.

DETAILS: For information of Little Rock Division, all
persons interviewed in the area stated they
had no recent contact with and that her
current whereabouts are unknown. ()

Inasmuch as no further investigation exist in the
_Division, this matter is considered RUC.

s
yd
/

SEARCHED IREXED
SERIALIZED -« FILED

JOL 05 1954

1 - File # 166C-LR-35380
1 - Working Copy
WMC: emw (4)

\\ O ... i
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION bfl(/
W

6/27/94

Date of transcription

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). I vas » aware
f, the identities of the interviewing Agents and the natlre of
tWgiinterview. then provided the followirj”

PR, ate of birth m white
female, voluntarily came into the Little Rock Di n :%gk

far &

infoﬂ\a;;ion: e

2 _Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# 166C-LR-35380 ~ °

Investigation on 5/30/94
C
A

by SA '.‘P C/SSO Date dictated 6/2/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

\
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FD-3022 (Revs 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 b7£/ !
Continuation of FD-302 of — b On 5 / 30/94 _;:'p;ge 3

» 2 ! | £ &
é.t@s reported that KEITH MC KASKLE was a very
big}; t%on

g man. " MC KASKLE was the manager of the WAGON WHEEL
BAR as well as the bouncer of the bar. 4 &

L i

believes that MC KASKLE was killed due to:

hls knowledge of information regarding the boys on the tracks,

DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES.

advised that DON HENRY's JJ
KEITH MC KASKLE.

In closing,
had connections with

provided the following information
about herself: ' N

Address

Telephone Number

foe

jp LAY
b



Memorandum

,g{}; ﬂE:)

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dase 6/23y

= " (.

UNSﬂbS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;.

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

On June 23, 1994, writer received a call from SA-
1NTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (IRS). S advised
SA

that he contacted

with the subpoena served for records of money transfers to
Benton,

Arkansas.

advise/U I that they were notified

that the information requested in the subpoena was no longer
needed and that the subpoena be disregarded. did
not supply information regarding a contact person.

AUSA MICHAEL JOHNSON was contacted reg i this
information. AUSA JOHNSON was livid and advised to

supply the documents requested immediately.

PJC/sso

(2)

She

/(t’f.; 4

SEARCHED . INDIXED -

SERIALIZED TR0

&

1+ |

5



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1- I\(/

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION \() {\D

6/28/94

Date of transcription

EEEESSESSSS , date of birth NN hite

male, voluntarily came into the Little Rock Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). Accompanying Sl was
i ‘white male, date of birth

After being advised of the identity of the interviewing
Agents, ~ provided the following information:

Lititle Rock, Arkansas File# 166C~LR-35380 - /G

Inveson om 6/27/94

by SA RS Jsso Date dictated 6] 27 /94

\

This document contains neither reccommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

Y
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FD-3022 (Rev. 11-15-83) - —

166C-LR-35380 7£

MC KASKLE

In closing advised that

—then provided the following information

regarding himself:

Place of Birth
Home Address

Phone

Employment
Criminal History
Education

Father




OPCA-20 (12-3-96) ,() <> XXXXXX
' XXXXXX

XXXXXX
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

2 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

¢ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material available for
release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

a o) a oA a @®)
0O ®@Q) O ®X(7)XB) O @
a ®ma) W' ®)7XC) a &)

a ®X7)D) 0 &x2)

O OX7)(E) o ®a)

O ®)(7XF) a (k)(4).
o ®4) a ®X3) a &)
O ®X5) O ®9 O &xe)
O ®)6) a &

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only.

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information fumished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

F The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

1660 - L2 - 35350 - 1Y% PG GO

XXX XXX XXXXXX
X  Deleted Page(s) X
X No Duplication Fee X
X  for this page X
XXXXXXX XX XX XXXXX

XXXXXX FBUDOJ

WYYV LYVUUY



o) -

FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

- 1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\Wl\(ﬂ‘/{] D Date of transcription 6/30/94

date of birth white
male, voluntarily came into the Little Rock Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). was advised of the
identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature of the

interview. then supplied the following information:

EITH MC KASKLE

C KASKLE’s death.

In closing, advised that he was not aware of any
other information that would be pertinent. did advise

that he would furnish any information regarding criminal activity
to the FBI.

Investigation on 6/28/94 st Little Rock, Arkansas File# 166C—-LR-35380-/Y"

‘

by _SA

SSO Date dictated 6/28/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302x (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 /)C/

Continuation of FD-302 of — »On 6/ 28/94 , Page
_provided the following information regarding

Home Address

himself:

Telephone Number

-
,,l"t
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Duxe 7/12/94
(5Q 2)

Subject:  UNSUBS; \04 0/

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; .

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock,-was
polygraphed on July 6, 1994, regarding inIormatlon provil o)
writer. The ioliiraih was administered bi Poliiraiher SA

After adminjstering the polygraph, SA -advised
writer andﬂ that passed the polygraph. D
was asked questions based on information previously provided to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) regarding captioned
subjects.

118 -95450 -

Sbanuiite, o vy
PJC/sso SERIALIZED___“Fn
(2) hpe "

LR

572 198
// /éé 0’((4{5"?{)( ‘ t,/d ‘ FBI — UTTE?:;K/

7

1*
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

7/12/94

C y
b’)b,\ () o

_date of birthy
male, was advised of the identity’o
the nature of the interview.

inrormation: .

advised tha

. e = 5

In closing hdvised that it is his opinion

[47

SEARCHED INC:.\'EQ
lovesigaionon _7/6/94 S - Rt —
JUL 1 2 199

kT

This document contains neither reccommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loanhdaluiaiiaegonsys.
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
(Copy),
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\0/\(6/\9 Date of transcription 7/12/94

(PROTECT IDENTITY), date of birth (DOB)
female, voluntarily contacted the Federal

ureau o nvestigation (FBI). After being advised of the
identity of the interviewing Agent,‘then provided the
following information:

white female, DOB
has

advised

advised

Investigationon 7 /7 /94 _File# 166c-LE-35380 _ ('GP
—m |

~—
—

N ) ,I L/ ‘

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. po
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 \({\(;/
Continuation of FD-302 of g

, On 7/7/94 , Page

In closing,

KEITH MC KASKLE knew what was
going on with the drug trade In Saline County, which was the
reason for his death. F

— then supplied the following information
regarding herself:

Height

Weight pounds
Hair Brown

Eyes Blue
Place, of Birth

Social Security Account
Number (SSAN)

Address

Telephone Number
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Memorandum
E ‘¥ ‘ [Q
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (ry e Dy A
(sQ 2)
: 2 ‘L/Ic;/
Subject: UNSUBS; /]-D
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;.

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

- Ls
' 4
1

For information of SAC SATKOWSKI, two individuals_have
been interviewed and polygraphed regarding captioned case.
Y

FINIS CRISWELL. CRISWELL advise i
a was present when captioned subjects were tied
eaten up, and placed on the tracks.

advised

d that FINIS CRISWELL
advised

olygraphed on June 8, 1994.

wa
SA wt“ was truthful in answering
the questions on the polygraph exam.

” (PROTECT IDENTITY) was polygraphed
July 6, 1954, regarding information provided to the Federa
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) on Jqu)ls, 1994.

n

PJC/sso g :5:061— T | st 50

(2) 5.- SERINJKY] _-__FILED

Tuv 12 199

Ak fidlos

/ﬂQCéBLr/‘73 ..m”\"‘

b ' ' Loms vt 3 ST
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166C~LR-35380 \0 \(f\D
ﬂreporte i ) I told him
captioned sUbjeCts - .- . . : ) " :

they were killed.

After the boys were beaten, they were placed on the
railroad tracks and covered with a tarp so that they would not be
seen. aadvised that he tied a ski rope to the tarp and
pulled the tarp off of the boys as the train approached.

’ . lygraphed

’ SA regarding this
i ion. advised that was truthful in
answering the questions asked on the polygraph.

information SA

the

PRIDGEN,
Arkansas.

Writer 1s curren
include home address, financial liens, relatives, and vehicle
currently being driven. .,

A meeting was held with AUSA ROBERT J. GOVAR on July 7,
1994, regarding captioned facts. USA GOVAR concurs with the use
of survelllance techniques on as an intelligence

gathering tool. >

joned facts, it is requested that the

e utilized to surveil

It 1s anticipated that, during the surveillance of
intelligence would be obtained on enabling the FBI

to conduct a strong interview regarding captioned subjects and

above-furnished information.

Due to
om

SOG Squ

2%
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O0: LITTLE ROCK

Memorandum
Te : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 7/12/94
(sQ 2) *
Subject: UNSUBS; /I
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; .1i)
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; . //
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION ’ \MH}!

." -
i
<

On July 8, 1994, —ontacted writer
and advised the following:

) /

v e ’ / ‘ /52
. SEanlHID___ _iiwiain _ 24
PJC/sso SERIALIZED Fiep
(2) "\-‘} a
- VL 12 M
FBl — (—rrpngd {
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In closing, advised that

K
X
!é
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Daxc 7/14/94
(5Q 2)

From : SA L/

Subject: UNSUBS; b

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; .

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; 1
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION E
00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo are two subpoenas for toll
information regarding two telephone numbers, one number bqing-
and the other an unknown nunber,

The subpoenas were issued by Prosecuting Attorney DAN
HARMON.

PJC/sso - f _
(2) paa , /(e -Lb 35350 /53
SEARCHED i -

SEmAuz»:D__;/}_mm e
Jub 1 4 1994

h

F3l — L

/s 1q’SENTCOPYSENT \
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 7/14/94
(sQ 2)

= o p1C
Subject: UNSUBS; k57[>

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; | N
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; - o
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; -
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

On July 11, 1994 tacted writer

Attache this memo is a criminal history print-out
for d

On July 13, 1994, contact with Pulaski County was made
regarding information received on-

PJC/sso
(2) az4- o
- LS
SEARCHID (Hviedh)
SERIALIZED . FILED
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Memorandum

From

To SAC,—(94-210)(P) Date  7/6/94
o %

Subject: POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION
On 7-6-94, the sults of-a polygraph e ination
conducted of , a white male, DOBﬁ'at
were forwareded to FBIHQ Polygrap nit for
review.

Upon completion of that review, all charts, forms and
other items pertaining to the examination will be forwarded to

the Little Rock Division for inclusion in the appropriate
file(s).

1 - 94-210
D - 166C-LR-35380

Test conducted in _on 7-6-94.
JEJ/jej )
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Memorandum

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 7/14/94

_ (sQ 2) __

oo (Y e

Subject: UNSUBS; D
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;:

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo isg_a cgpy/bf a Prosecutor

Subpoena for of” the Saline County
Sheriff’s Deiartment regarding the arrest information for_—

d has indicated

PJC/sso
(2) ""3“

//y . ,{"/- — /Sé
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FD-498 (Rev. 6-24-87)

Reviewed Ty:

POLYGRAPH REPORT Date: 1 +-
/A"

DATE OF REFORT DATE OF EXAMINATION BUREAU FILE NUMBER FIELD FILE NUMBER
7-6-94 7-6-94 : 166C-LR-35380

FIELD OFFICE OR AGENCY REQUESTING EXAMINATION
LITTLE ROCK

AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL DATE AUTHORIZED

SAC, LITTLE ROCK 6-23-94
EXAMINEE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

CASE TITLE

UNSUB(S) ;

DON HENRY, KEVIN IVES-VICTIMS: ITAR-MURDER:

00:LR 4o71=517
REFERENCES b

CASE SYNOPSIS/EXAMINER CONCLUSION

In 1987, Don Henry and Kevin Ives both teenage boys
were placed on some railroad tracks after having been brutally
murdered in an attempt to cover up the murder. The allegations
are that this cover up was done because of police involvement_in

the murders of Ives and Henry. m
) 2 to who was involved 1n the murders of Henry and

Ives. On 6—15—94,*@5 interviewed by Special Agent
of the Little Rock of e i

interview stated that

Henry and Ives were in possession of
a .22 caliber rifle. Henry and Ives _were grabbed and were to be
given a lesson because they had

residence

EXAMINER NAME:

v aIMED M.



&

bl
EXAMINERS CONCLUSIONS

The initial autopsy made no mention of the cause of the
death being a gun butt to the head of Don Henry. However when
viewing the photos of the bodies of Henry and Ives it is readily
apparent that the head of Henry has the clear impression of a gun
butt imprint. The bodies were exhumed for a second autopsy once
the cover up surfaced. The second autopsy revealed that the
cause of death of Don Henry was a gun butt to the head and the
cause of death of Kevin Ives was multiple stab wounds to the back
and not from having been ran over by a train.

q stated that
after the boys had been murdered that they were placed on the

railroad tracks d the engineer could not
see the bodies.

the boys as the

1nitial investigation revealed a hiding place in the bushes and
numerous cigarette butts in the hiding place.

At the time of these murders in

During the post test interview, admitted t
had been present at




FD—497 (Rev. 6-24-87)

] @’?L‘;

&

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION WORKSHEET

Date of Report
7-6-94

Date of Examination

7-6-94

Bureau File Number

Field File Number
166C-LR-35380

Examinee Name t . Fi

Date of Birth

Examiner Nam

SSN
UNKNOWN

Place of Birth

HT wT Marital Status
SINGLE
Previous Polygraph Examination Language During Exam Requested By Examinee []Yes
4-CRIMINAL ENGLISH

G

i

Employment History/Military

NO MILITARY.

Health/Medication
HEALTH—GOOD. NO

MEDICATION.

_

Check One Oanly FBI/JEMP/APP Type of Investigation Total Examiner Time
Subject Special Agent Criminal X (Include Travel)
Victim Support FCl
Witness X Translator Admin. Inquiry 16 Hours
Suspect Contract PSPP
Asset Applicant Estimated Property Value
Informant Leak Case GYes [Z]No WITSEC
Applicant QOther Federal
FBI Employee

Date(s) Time In Time Ouat Type Test
7-6-94 9:00AM 11:45AM No. Series

No. Charts
Instrument Serial No.
Examination Results b)\ b?g
DI INC” Pretest Admission Confession
NDI X NO Post Test Admission Confession

Comments (Name of Witness or Interpreter)

A STIMULATION TEST WAS ADMINISTERED WITH ANTICIPATED RESULTS.
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CONSENT TO INTERVIEW WITH POLYGRAPH

(;// PLACE:
DATE:

TIME: 7 234Y
Before we hegin an examination,é by means of the p raph
i}:cgr%nfection with LA/\/ZMMJE}M "aa:f‘ v provadl -
v ( Y

you must understand your rights.

YOUR RIGHTS

You have the right to refuse to take the polygraph
test.

If you agree to take the polygraph test, you have
the right to stop the test at any time.

If you agree to take the polygraph test, you have
the right to refuse to answer any individual gquestions.

WAIVER AND CONSENT

I have read this statement of my rights and I under-
stand what my rights are. I voluntarily agree to be examined
by means of the polygraph during this interview. I understand
and know what I am doing. No threats or promises have been

used against me to obtain my consent to the use of the polygraph.
I understand that the examination room (DOES) (DOES NOT) contain

an_observation device and that the examination (WILL) (WILL NOT)
be monitored or recorded.

SIGNED

FB1/D00J
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NUMERICAL ANALYSIS SHEET
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 7/14/94
(SQ 2)
Subject: UNSUBS; /)C

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; "

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re memo of SA — to SAC dated 7/12/94.
Polygraph examinations were administered onF
June 8, 1994, and July 6, 1994, by SI~
A dvised writer as to
the status of the exam admlnlistered after each polygraph. Both

were truthful in answering
questions on the polygraph as evaluated by SA

SA % further advised that results from FBIHQ would
not be available for approximately four weeks.

There has been no conversation withm
regarding use of surveillance squad; however, ey wl e

contacted if agreeable with SAC.

PJC/sso
(2) DNa~

SEARCHLD

[ Lo _. /
SERIAUZED £ fnep 7
z T

coi T4 1994 ¢,

((u;,\.‘l wooETYy s -—-._Fg_';_‘-"f_z_p:'%," .
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-~ Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 7/18/94
(5Q 2)

Subject: UNSUBS; /\ (/ D
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); &C{N

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; . 4
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; o !
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock, on Jul
writer met with g

advised writer

Writer advised

interested in specific informati d1Ng
subjects. Writer advisedﬂto contact writer if he becanmte

aware of any information regarding the incident which occurred on
August 23, 1987. Writer further reported that any specific drug

information occurring anywhere in the state of Arkansas would be

appreciated and channeled to the right sources.

In closin writer advised t

v during the course of i1nvestigation on caption
subjects, information is obtained directly pointing to drugs
wherever, it will not be ignored and will be acted on promptly.

PJC/sso S o ’ /EQ?

(2) da- SEANCHED 3
SERIAUZED__ o~ FILED .

L’
JuL 18 193
FBI — UTnﬁnocdl

lebinty
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advised writé% that
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85) ) )
FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

X] Teletype [0 Immediate [J TOP SECRET

(] Facsimile [J Priority (] SECRET

[0 AIRTEL X] Routine 0 CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
X1 UNCLAS

Date_7/18/94

FM FBI LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

TO FBI -ROUTINE/ b’ll(/

BT
UNCLAS

CITE: //3390//

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE

DRUGS; DOMES?‘IC POLICE COOPERATION; 0OO: LITTLE ROCK.

RE LITTLE ROCK ATRTEL TO- FEBRUARY 28, 1994, AND

-AIRTEL TO LITTLE ROCK, APRIL 4, 1994.

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION REQUESTS THAT LEADS SET FORTH IN
CAPTIONED AIRTEL BE CONDUCTED IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER.

INVESTIGATION IN LITTLE ROCK HAS PROCEEDED TO A POINT

WHERE INTERVIEWS OF AND THE INTERVIEW OR

WHEREABOUTS OF ARE ESSENTIAL IN MOVING FORWARD IN

//ﬁf’.f’ S e /59
CAPTIONED CASE. i
Gearehote,——.
grtplizetu L
PJC/sso !EM
Approved: %’)15/ Original filename: SS0001w.199 (L
Time Received: "?h Telprep filename: SQQ Qﬂ\ S¢. \44
MRUJULIAN DATE: _ /235 / /T ISN: DO

7
FOX DATE & TIME OF ACCEPTANCE: j/ //é’l /‘7 5// /T7¢d é? %) B} Rl

ITAANAS ARSI LSEY K K /A ) /S S LS ISIN: UOQJV




CONTACT AND INTERVIEW

“PAGE 2 (166C-LR-35380) UNCLAS

INFORMATION SHE MAY HAVE REGARDING THE DEATH O
HENRY, AND HIS FRIEND, KEVIN IVES.

INTERVIEW

INTERVIEW WITH -REGARDING
-, DON HENRY, AND KEVIN IVES WERE

THE NIGHT THEY WERE KILLED.

HE WHEREABOUTS OF

THE IMPORTANCE OF AN

REASSURE ALL INTERVIEWED THAT THIS IS A HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL MATTER.

LOCATE AND INTERVIEW— IF —IS NOT IN

THE -DIVISION, SET -FORTH APPROPRIATE LEAD.
BT %

.
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0008 MRI 01766

PP FBILR

DE FBI‘ #0008 2092109
ZNR UUUUU

P 282054Z JUL 94

FM FBI- (166C-LR-35380) (SQ. 4) (RUC) b{\(/

TO FBI LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380)/PRIORITY/
BT

UNCLAS

CITE: //3880// ‘

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE
DRUGS; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; 00: LITTLE ROCK.

RELRTEL TO (i} DATED 7/18/94.

FHITE FEMALE, DATE OF BIRTH: - PLACE OF BIRTH:

—SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER: -
-WAS INTERVIEWED REGARDING HER KNOWLEDGE OF CAPTIONED

{ATTERS AND ADVISED AS FOLLOWS:

SHE BELIEVES THE DEATH _ DON HENRY, AND HIS

/é‘(:._/’

- oo

|
G




PAGE T¥O DE FBI. 0008 UNC. 3

FRIEND, KEVIN IVES, WERE MURDERS AND NOT ACCIDENTAL AS THEY

WERE CLASSIFIED. SHE SAYS SHE INITIALLY

THEIR DEATHS WERE RELATED TO DRUG TRAFFICKING.

1C
bbw




PAGE TXREE -DE FBI. 0008 Un_LAS

BEYOND KEVIN IVES

ONLY OTHER FRIEND OF DON’S

THROUGHOUT THE INTERVIEW,-AS NERVOUS AND

FREQUENTLY REFERRED TO THE NUMBER OF DEATHS OF OTHER PEOPLE

ASSOCTATED WITH THE CASE. WHEN ASKED ABOUT- O

-WHEREABOUTS, SHE BECAME NEARLY HYSTERICAL AND BEGAN

CRYING,

OF THIS CASE. DESPITE REPEATED EFFORTS TO EXPLAIN THE



. . _ % ;‘:\
PAGE FQUR DE FBI‘ 0008 ‘UN AS @

CONFIDENTIALITY WITH WHICH THE INFORMATION WOULD BE HANDLED,

DID AGREE TO_ TO TELEPHONE- LEAD AGENT -
B veor HER NEXT TELEPHONE CALL —

ALSO INTERVIEWED SEPARATELY AT— RESIDENCE AT

TELEPHONE NUMBER

» WHITE MALE,

DATE OF BIRTH: -PLACE OF BIRTH:

OCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER:

—WAS UFABLE TO ADD ANY INFORMATION

REGARDING THE DEATHS BUT DID SAY- IS NOW LIVING IN

— HE DID NOT HAVE ANY FURTHER DETAILS -

ABOUT HER CURRENT LOCATION.

O WAS

LITTLE ROCK MAY OPT TO SEEK A SUBPOENA FOR TOLL RECORDS

EREABOUTS. SUCH A SUBPOENA SHOULD BE

ON

IDENTIFY

DIRECTED TG CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS,

WITH A SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE FOR THE

RESULTS TO BE RETURNED DIRECTLY TO THE LITTLE ROCK CASE AGENT.

b7
b74



PAGE FIVE DE FBI‘OOOS-UN\ Xs &)
‘WILL ADVISE IMMEDIATELY IF CONTACT IS MADE BY_ ZDZC/

-BUT AS NO LEADS REMAIN OUTSTANDING IN THE- DIVISION

AT THIS TIME, THIS MATTER IS RUC’D.

BT

#0008

g

Cwam
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Memorandum'

From

Subject:

to spea! t

through a
provided t

SAC (166C-LR-35380) (SQ #2) (P)
ASAC DONALD B. WHITEHEAD

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL

AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS:
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LR

Date 8/3/94

p1C-

on 7/28/94,— telephone“
telephonically advised that in the event t I wished

O
call to him.

that contact with her could be arranged
Although no confirming response was
he indicated that he had accumulated a

tremendous amount of information concerning the deaths and would

share that

DBW/bng

(2) ng

information if needed.

1*

“‘w/ 'S )\ |

(6



166C-LR-35380

Bt b7C

investigation was conducted by Special
on Wednesday, May 18, 1994, at

=

provided the

attached teleihon_e and visitation information relating to-

pio? A 5 L2
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype (0 Immediate {0 TOP SECRET
0 Facsimile O] Priority (] SECRET
K] AIRTEL [ Routine O CONFIDENTIAL
(0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 8/5/94
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK
FROM H

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (166C-LR-35380)(SQ 11/ARA) (RUC)

SUBJECT : UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

O0: LITTLE ROCK

Reference Houston airtel to Denver, 4/15/94.

Enclosed for Little Rock is the original and one

copy of an insert reflecting the results of investigation at
Bastrop, Texas.

As all logical investigation has been completed,

this matter is being placed in RUC status by the San Antonio
Division.

(2) - Little Rock ’ 3
1 - San Antonio ?xmwm_"memgz .
SRH/rlr [ o2l iSte 3
(3) oo
NG12 et
1% ’
e l“*LEﬂO&?;

Approved: jjj/ﬂﬂ/ Transmitted Per
/ (Number) (Time)
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Memorandum

Te : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 8/24/94
(sQ 2)

-
Subject: UNSUBS; /| Ny
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); ’\ NI

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; \? .
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; . I't
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; '

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock,
furnished a box of evidence which was found "stuck away" in a
locker. Attached to this memo is a copy of an internal U.' S.
Attorney (USA) memo written from AUSA BOB GOVAR to USA CHUCK
BANKS, AUSA MAC DODSON, ancl}USA KEVIN ALEXANDER.

Of particular interest in this memo are the following:

on May 23, 1990,

hdvised AUSA GOVAR

PJC/sso /Q . (,_, //7 o
(2) -}J r SLARMILL e 830w rentd -
SERIALIZLD L FILED
AGGZ & 1994
FRl — LIVTIEROE v




166C-LR-35380 | \f)q(/wqp

She stated that, for reasons unknown

2%
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy., #200
In Reply, Please Refer to Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
File No. September 1, 1994

Honorable Paula J. Casey

United States Attorney ) /](;/
Eastern District of Arkansas }§;1I>

Little Rock, Arkansas

Attention: Robert Govar
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Kevin Ives (Deceased)

Don Henry (Deceased)
Dear Ms. Casey:

The purpose of this letter is to supply an overview of
investigation on captioned case up to this point in time.
Enclosed you will find the following FD-302s:

1) dated March 3, 1994;

2) dated June 15, 1994 and July 6, 1994;

3) , dated May 6, 1994.

Investigation in the Little Rock Divisgi led to
polygraph examinations on Both

resulted in a showing of "no dece which was verified by
FBIHQ. Fi

Criswell

tion"

as interviewed regarding his knowledge
regarding captioned subjects. o . AA&E?

Enclosure

1l - Addressee
(2>- 166C~LR-35380
PJC/le

A




Henry murder.

Contact with the FBI Laboratory has revealed that semen
has been located in the underwear of one of the victims.
Caucasian human hairs have been located on the evidence. Blood,
capable of being typed, has been located on the victim's
underwear, as well as on the victim's shoes.

Victim Don Henry's shirt was found off of his body next
to the tracks at the time of the incident. The FBI Laboratory
has found human blood capable of being typed on this shirt.

The FBI Laboratory also located various textile fibers
on victim's clothing which may have come from a home carpet. Due
to this information, a search warrant may be requested for the
residence of or the period of time in
question if additional probable cause can be developed.

After reviewing the enclosed FD-302s and the FBI
Laboratory summary, it is requested that subpoenas for blood and
hair be issued for the following individuals:

FBI Little Rock will continue to gather intelligence on

captioned matter to include the address for
for the period of time in question.




- @ €

) If you require further assistance in this matter do not
hesitate to contact the Little Rock Division.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Satkowski
Special Agent In Charge

. G

f upervisory Special Agent
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7-1 Rev. 2-21-91)

To:

- @) BB €
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: September 14, 1994
SAC, Little Rock

FBIFileNo. 166C-LR-35380
Lab No. 40131017 S WP AN

40317036 S WP AN
40519001 S WP AN

Reference: Communications dated January 27, 1994, March 11, 1994 and

Your No.

May 12, 1994
166C~LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):

DON HENRY (DECEASED):

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: Little Rock

Specimens received:

Specimens received May 19, 1994, under cover of communication
dated May 12, 1994 (40519001 S WP AN):

Q21

Q22

T-shirt

Green material

Result of examination:

this

This report supplements the FBI Laboratory report in
case dated June 2, 1994 and completes the requested

examinations. Please refer to that report for a listing of the
previously submitted itzms.

Grouping tests conducted on the human blood

identified on Q21 were inconclusive. No blood was identified
on Q22.

Page

No semen was identified on Q21 or Q22.

1 (over)

This Report Is Furnished For Official Use Only ' J“ . . T80 - /‘ ?



A sample of the bloodstain identified on Q21 has been
removed and will be returned with the submitted items.

No hairs or fibers were detected on specimens Q3
through Q5 and Q9.

Human hairs exhibiting Caucasian racial
characteristics were found on items of evidence and have been

preserved on glass microscope slides and pillboxes for possible
future comparisons. .

Miscellaneous textile fibers removed from specimens
Q6 through Q8 and Q10 through Q22 have been preserved for
possible future comparisons.

The Q16 cap has a one inch chevron shaped cut through
the foam portion. This cut appears to have been made by .a
sharp instrument, however, no determination could be made as to
the type of instrument used to make the cut. No determination

could be made regarding the cause of the other damaged areas
present to the Q16 cap.

The submitted items along with photographs taken of
Q3, Q4, Q5 and Q9 will be returned to the Little Rock Division

under separate cover by registered mail. /K:/)
Please call Examiner b

mif you have any questions concerning the results of
ations in this case.

Page 2
40131017 S WP



Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 9/8/94
(SQ 2)

o [\

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; °

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

e

ttached to this memo are the results of the polygraph
of SA polygrapher, advised that. the

examlinee’s responses t questions were not deceptive.

The FBI Laboratory concurred with SA-iecision.

PJC/sso ’ A [ois{ L~ 531'/."}!? 7€
2 ; ‘ SEARCHED [ioCAED :
(2) pso / S‘D\L smmuzco._bémo ~

SEP 8 1984
FBl — LITTLC ROF(/

1* u\«—-~—w-«-s--—'-“—'\

-



<

FD-498 (Rev. 6-24-87)

POLYGRAPH REPORT

CONC

Reviewed By:

Date:

A7

DATE OF REPORT
6-10-94

DATE OF EXAMINATION
6-8-94

BUREAU FILE NUMBER

FIELD FILE NUMBER
166C-LR-35380

FIELD OFFICE OR AGENCY REQUESTING EXAMINATION

LITTLE ROCK

AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL
SAC, LITTLE ROCK

A0

DATE AUTHORIZED
6-3-94

“ i'iE ilI.AST, FIRST, MlDDLil

CASE TITLE

"

S 7

UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES-DECEASED- VICTIM; DON HENRY-DECEASED-VICTIM;
ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE;

00:LR

REFERENCES

CASE SYNOPSIS/EXAMINER CONCLUSION

In August of 1987,
train in southern Arkansas.

4061':50
A

two teenage boys were ran over by a
The initial investigation gave the

cause of death as having been high on marijuaha and passed out on

the railroad tracks.

However,

further investigation has revealed

that the two teenage boys were killed prior to being placed on
the tracks and that the placing of the bodies on the tracks was a

cover-up.

enforcement and political officials.

In as much as*has
provided information concerning this alleged cover-up, she was
asked to take 'a polygraph.

EXAMINERS CONCLUSIONS

This alleged cover-up susposedly involves law

It is the opinion of the examiner that the examinee’s
responses to relevant questions were not deceptive (NDI). Those
relevant questions and examinee’s responses were as follows:

b P



FD-497 (Rev. 6-24-87)

o~

POLYGRAPIH EXAMINATION WORKSHEET

Date of Report
6-10-94

Date of Examination

6-8-94

Bureau File Number Field File Number

166C-LR-35380

Location of Examination

LITTLE ROCK

Date of Birth

aminer Name

HT

wT

Place of Birth

Nratital Status
DIVORCED

Previous Polygraph Examination

* NO

Language During Exam
ENGLISH

Requested By Examince

D Yes

Ed

Health/Medication

HEALTH - FAIR.

NO ALCOHOL.

1q

Arrests/Convictions

CLAIMS NONE.

Check Onc Only FBI/EMP/APP Typc of Investigation Total Examiner Time
Subject Special Agent Criminal X (Include Travel)
Victim Support FCI
Witness X Translator Admin. Inquiry 16 Hours
Suspect Contract PSPP
Asset Applicant Estimated Property Value
Informant Leak Case D Yes @ No WITSEC
Applicant Other Federal
FBI Employee
Date(s) Time In Time Out Type Test
6-8-94 9:00AM 11:30AM No. Series
No. Charts
Instrument Sena
Examination Resuhts b;’ 75
DI INC Pretest Adiission Confession
NDI X NO Post Test Admission Confession

Commeats (Name of Witness or Interpreter)

A STIMULATION TEST WAS ADMINISTERED WITH ANTICIPATED RESULTS.
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CONSENT TO INTERVIEW WITH POLYGRAPH

PLACE<Ciz{zzz2 77 ICZLAL’

DATE: .
TIME: q A

Before we begin an examinafion by meagns of the polygraph
in connection with , Cfi»vltj;d? jZauL /ﬂiéﬂkulhé?%AI
v

Fer

you must understand your rights.

YOUR RIGHTS

You have the right to refuse to take the polygraph
test.

If you agree to take the polygraph test, you have
the right to stop the test at any time.

If you agree to take the polygraph test, you have
the right to refuse to answer any individual questions.

WAIVER AND CONSENT

I have read this statement of my rights and I under-
stand what my rights are. I voluntarily agree to be examined
by means of the polygraph during this interview. I understand
and know what I am doing. No threats or promises have been
used against me to obtain my consent to the use of the polygraph.
I understand that the examination room {bGES) (DOES NOT) contain

an observation device and that the examination (WIEE) (WILL NOT)
be monitored or recorded.

FBi/DoOJ

FBi/DoOJ
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

-

FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE;: CLASSIFICATION:
[] Teletype O Immediate TOP SECRET
O Facsimile O Priority SECRET

Xl AIRTEL ] Routine

a
O
[C] CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS

Date 9/14/94

FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P) b?(/

SUBJECT UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION )
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re— airtel to Little Rock dated 8/5/94.

It is believed that captioned subjects were killed
when they interrupted, or were trying to rip off, a drug
transaction.

Little Rock, to date, has gotten two positive
polygraphs which have implicated_ in the
death of captioned subjects.

LEADS:

ropriate individuals at

ERRR Vi

PRI

3200 T
fndcxod p

Fjled_._.————a—""‘""’"'
Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)

Approved:

(Number) (Time)
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166C~-LR-35380

Also obtain fro officials an updated list
of telephone calls made by A?Q

2%
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA’I‘ION -
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

oate: 9/14/94 N Re: UNSUBS ;

) KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):;
IO: SAC, Little Rock DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND
DISTRIBUTE DRUGS
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: Little Rock

Invoice of Contents

7o be religued by Larent Fncerrinr

Description of Contents
Q3-Q9(40131017)/Q10-Q20(40317036)
021-022 (40519001)
Photographs taken of Q3, Q4, Q5 and Q9 To
2fihy
NP—

Shipping/s

SHIPPING METHODS

Air Freight and Express Services
:] Overnight

2.Day Standard Service
Saturday Delivery

Economy (2-3 Days Service)

U uuu

Deferred (4-5 Days Service)

Hazardous Materials Only

O

O

O

[éé«@ LA 55550 -

FBIFiles 166C-ILR~-35380

Casel LA ()|3|()|Z S HE
AN

— #40317036 S WP __
AN

—— 405150013 WP —

Your” 166C-LR-35348

(SQ 2) (P)

Return to

Room TL

Ext.

Mail Room: 1B327, TL 152
(registered mail)
FMSS . Supply Room, 1B353

(not registered)

N3/ 7Y

Weight of Hazardous Materials:

Packaged By

Signature

Date

All items listed above are contained in this package.

A detailed description items will be found in Bureau communication dated 9/ 14/9 4

(SHIPPING HOURS - 9:00 AM. TO 4:00 PM)

Y TYTIYSTRY S YY/AANTYTYYINY N AN A REY TN\ 4. AR TDYAE N

LY g

A
mv 73 106?: I

Fol — LITTLEROC

‘:'.y . ST eree s S AR o
Sdbuamnifebusias =

e

FBI/DOJ

T T
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FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

O Teletype O Immediate J TOP SECRET

[J Facsimile O Priority [J SECRET

X] AIRTEL J Routine {J CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS

Date 9/20/94

o o, S e
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P) k571) -
SUBJECT : UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Enclosed for

a 1A envelope
containing four copies of a

For information of on August 23, 1987,
captioned victims were beaten and placed on railroad tracks

after they observed a drug deal or tried to rip drugs off a
drug dealer.

This case has never been solved and appears to bag
intentionally riddled with rumors. Investigative agencies
that have worked this case include Saline County Sheriff’s

Department, Arkansas State Police, and Bryant, Arkansas,
Police Department.

In December, 1993, Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN requested
assistance in investigation into captioned subject.

; -
‘20 = Little Roc

\PJC/sso
(4) o2 ' L 172

Approved: Transmitted

(Number) (Time)
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)
S8,

166C-LR-35380 \0/\ (/\0/\9

The Little Rock Division has been gathering
intelligence on current political corruption in Saline County
which will parallel the corruption resulting in captioned
victims' deaths. '

Current int

It is also noteworthy that, since IRS commenced

LEADS:




166C~LR~35380 bﬂC/

Contact

3%
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

9/23/94

Date of transcription

hite male, date of- blrth (DOB# E/}C
white female, DOB
1949, voluntarily came 1into e thtle Rock Division of
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FB After being advised of iZI)
the identity of the interviewing g/}ant *
provided the following informatio

were stoppe Y e Pine Bluff
ave one marijuana cigarette apiece.

MKEVIN out of school to the hearing in
Pine BlufT, sas. e judge in _th ed KEVIN IV

probation. After that incide KEVIN that

KEVIN became acquainted with DON HENRY a
six months prior to their deaths. DON

SEARCHED sommenen INDEXED —

§SERIRLIZED AAHHD_Z?ﬁ_
SEPZ3 198 14 /77

e

9/19/94 st Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# | 166C-LR-35380

Investigation on

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusioas of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not 1o be distnbuted outside your agency. {COPY
. R
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 &)/](/
\O’lp
Continuation of FD-302 of — , On 9 / 19 / 94 , Page 2

&
;



)7 ¥

FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 b
| W\Oqg

, On 9/19/94 , Page 3




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C~LR-35380 \6\(//\9
Continuation of FD-302 of _——_—_—, On 9/19 / 94 , Page
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C~-LR-35380 ) \Oq b/\o
Continuation of FD-302 of __—. On 9 / 19 / 94 s

Sherif YTEED, RICK ELMENDORF, and CHUCK TALLENT




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C~-LR-35380 b/léﬁbo
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 (;/

Continuation of FD-302 of — y)/[ D , On S / 19 / 94 , Page 7

-In closin

nformation
regarding themselves:

Address

Telephone Number
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype (] Immediate 0 TOP SECRET
] Facsimile [0 Priority [J SECRET
®] AIRTEL O Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
{0 UNCLASEFTO
- [J UNCLAS
Date 9/30/94

TO : SAC‘ L ,7 C’
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS; s

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; -
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS‘
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Enclosed for Birmingham is a 1A envelope containing
arrest information on

Enclosed for Houston is a 1A env ntaining
arrest information on .
Enclosed for St. Louis is a 1A elope containing

For information of rece1v1ng offices, on August 23,
1987, captioned victims were beaten and placed on railroad

tracks after they observed a drug deal or tried to rip drugs
off a drug dealer.

2 nc. 1)
2 1)
2
2 1) s /7
(2> - Little Rock /é@/” ¢ Ity 71
PJC/sso '
(10) ;"-’.‘ b .
Y //} V/’,_
ST ‘U )
-~
Approved: ' - Transmitted Per

{(Number) (Time)

uNumper) {1ume)
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166C-LR-35380 ‘ b/} ]0’] O

This case has never been solved and appears to be
intentionally riddled with rumors. Investigative agencies
that have worked this case include Saline County Sheriff’s
Department, Arkansas State Police, and Bryant, Arkansas,
Police Department.

In December, 1993, Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN requested
assistance in investigating captioned subject, and FBI,
Little Rock, has opened an investigation.

Current intelligence




4 K8y

166C-LR-35380 /)O

Contact
date_of birth
unds, Driver’s

Driver’s License
eqgard}

Contact

Contact
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b/zo\p

Date of transcription 9/29/94

date of birt
Driver’s License

e lnterviewing Agent as
provided the

as the nature of the interview.
following information

-did not provide any further information.

—

75
Investigationon 9/28/94 at —_ File # 166C-1LR-35380

by S Date dictated 9/29/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 9/29/94

1..'..................!’ d
’
was located and interviewed at
e ldentity

the interviewing Agent as well as the nature of the ‘interview.
_provided the following information:

7

InVCSligalion ° 9428/94 ™ — Filc ' S[Aquéﬁe_:ﬁR’-/z‘ﬁag_Ofi’di
\Sth\muw— 5 !

h 9/2ggp4) » 1994

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI a
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

TTLE ROCK
&'ncékt" ‘O‘your agenc

{ . caTEROCK 2l s
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 \O/lc/
Continuation of FD-302 of _— , On 9/28/94 . Page 2

-advised »
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380 /Y

9/28/94 ,Page _3 _

stated

At the end of conversation—expressed his
concern over providing a statement. He explained that his
concern stemmed from the thought that his statement would get .
back to those whom he dby and some sort of p
retaliation may occur. ()

The follow1qg biographical data was obtained through
observation and interview:

Name

Date of Birth » Vi
Race

Height ¥

Weight pounds

Eyes own

Hair
Home Address

Black
Texas Driver’s




FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype (] Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
{J Facsimile ] Priority [(J SECRET
K] AIRTEL O Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL

[0 UNCLASEFTO

[J UNCLAS

Date 9/29/94

TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK Y)l)(/ b?D
FROM : SAC,—(166C—LR-35380) (P) (SQ. #11/ARA)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

O00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Little Rock airtel to dated 9/20/94.

Enciosed for Little Rock are the originals and two

Attached in a 1A envelope i

owing monies
on February 24,

or information of Little Rock

on September 28,

DCS:sa
(4)

(2)- Litt (Att. 7) e
2 - - ‘r_’;“!

was located at

estioned about her sending a

Approved: d /%_d Transmitted
{

Per

(Number) (Time)

e T wemmmara g

\ ATy
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] 70

On the same date

interviewidGrRUSIT TEUAIdIN]

Since leads are still outstanding within the
—Division, this case will remain in a pending status.




Do
o .
- 1 e

Memorandum

From

Subject:

for

PJC/rta
(2) Nt

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380)

(sQ 2)

o» (Y

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ET AL;

ITAR:;

00: LITTLE ROCK

lso known as

Date 10/7/94

p1C

Attached to this memo _is a SAVANNAH TECHNOLOGY prlntout

SEARCHTD

TR




¥ : 240d - a4
INVESTIGATIVE INFORM.: _(ON REQUEST FORM

ITC Use Only: SITCRecord #: ___
Date/Time In: :Jo  Oam

¥BI, Savannah Information Technology Center Date/Time Out‘.LE Q am g—% -
220 East Bryan Street

Savannah, Georgia 31401

> Commercial Telephone or FTS: (912) 944-0824 thru 0828 \)/\(/
> FAX: (912) 231-1076 and (912) 231-0974

> Secure FAX & STU III: (912) 231-1075

SAV INFORMATION TECHENOLOGY CENTER

Dau:

Forfeltu Sclzure Related: O Type of O Telcal eply: ) FAX O Telcal O Mail

Requestor Phone #: FAX #: CFN: 1bLC-1LR - 35330
ame (mc UCFN (File l) an ired)

OfficeRA: WXy PnC L OUTINE O] PRIORITY \TE.

Fugitive: 0 Yes ©® No NCIC Activity/Date:

CCH Conducted: Yes X1 No Off-Line Searches Conducted:

Driver’s Lic. Conduc
Driver's License #:

ubject:( Yes N No Vehicle: 3 Yes &1 No Driver's License: ﬁY& O No
State VJ g a State: 4 ¥~

~ Vehicle Registration:
additional sheets if necessary)

s acrs: Y

Phone: Business ID#:

1. Specific Information Desired
Ijncoww InfocmaHo O
. Determine All Individuals Associated .
g . Report Validity of Social Security Number ok pue 5O Cavawan Flig o
Employment Report (subject to availubilicy) INQUIRY WILL POST TO CONSUMER’S ACCOUNY
O 5. Determine Who is Associated with Telephone Number(s)
{1 6. Determine Address of Business/Peison (__ U.S. , , - State(s)) 'Sw’(‘}\@i)
Determine Property Owned by Individual (__. U.S. , : Statc(s))
Determine Who Owns Property Listed Above ¥ rc (\O_j' F\\fﬁl i ﬂb}g, 5 e
. Determine Who Resides at Address Listed Above é

10 Determine Financial Backgroun¢ Info, Financial Assocxatcs/lnstxtutlons (NOT FULL CREDIT REPORTING)

11. Determine Corporate Business Iujo/Institutions Associated with: tR77Y Drvis — Dan Harmov.

a4 das (Person/ Business)}*a >

Security Number(s)

\D‘OO'\)O\U\ALA

—

Reply From: FBI, Savannah Information Technology Center (SITC)
Return Reply To: ? \ \
SAC, "‘-) £

Attention:

Based on are attached:
Possxble Ideatifiable Records

O Other Peripheral Information -
D/B%cf Synopsis of Information Found

O No Information Found

R

s e
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XXXXXX
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

0? ? Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

¢ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no scgrcgablc material available for
release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a
a G O ®)7)A) a @)
a ®@) O ®)7XB) a o2
a ®ma) & OO a
§l ®)7XD) 0 &)@

O ®)7)E) a ®a)
a ®(7)XE) a &)@
a (®x4) O ®Xx8) a &)
a ®X5) a ®9) a &)
a ®)e6) a &x7)

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only.

O Documents orginated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of
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Memorandum
To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dse 10/11/94
(sQ 2)
Subject:  UNSUBS ;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); /7
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; -

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

i ation of Liittle Rock, individuals identified
by have been tracked financially
to determine if their assets their income.

October 6, 1994,
telephonicall

advised writer that

PJdC/sso

(2)

bh~ /6, S ] / /7

SERILIZED e FED o=
2 s

- “QQ‘HAJ

\




Memorandum’

- F. e

To

From

Subject:

PJC/rta
(2)_rte

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 10/6/94
(5Q 2)

-« [

UNSUBS ;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo are SAVANNAH INFORMATION

TECHNQLOGY CENTER reports for
The purpose for doing these reports was to attempt to

rrent properties and locations of properties for the

- A
/9, 4

d ’ s /o o \_,,(/\ {') “ /i ~

SEARCHED_____ INDEXED

1% OCT —8 19941

Fol — LITTLERSC

\ \

A

~
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Memorandum

To : SAC, ROCK 166C-LR-35380) Date  7/22/94
ATTN: k),7<:///

From : BUTTE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER (ITC) -
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES CENTER (IISC)

Attached are copies of printouts setting forth results
of inquiries conducted by the IISC. Also attached is a copy of
an accomplishment/reply form. It is requested that you reecord
the IISC accomplishments on this form and return it to the IISC.
Please maintain an additional copy with the computer printouts as
a serial in your case file.

Set forth below is a brief synopsis of results of
inquiries.

The Metronet, Prentice Hall, Lexis Nexis and
Information America databases, were are searched on the requested
name and possible leads are attached.

Should additional contact be necessary, this request
was processed by IISC Analys who can be reached at
FTS:700-585-2391/Commercial:

(f;)— Little Rock (Enc. 2)
Attn: 166 Special Agent Supervisor
Note: Copy forwarded to Case Agent via mail on 7/22/94.
1 -3 ITC
511 =
(3)

FR . (1™

i, -y ‘
1

* I



FD-309a (%-16-93) 6“

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMA fTON REQUEST FORM

%me Y2533

l‘lCUvean"

FBI, Savannah Infonnation Technology Center

z /Urf
3. LNV

4. _‘aﬁ_
Haodled By:

Fort Typeof 0 FAX %ﬂaj O Mad Reply: (1 F, OM
Requestor: i — FAX #: UCFN: -

Ofssce/RA: __— do ‘7100 Precedence: } ROUTINE O PRIORITY O IMMEDIATE.
jtive: O Yee O No NCIC Activity/Dste:
H O Yes 0O No Off-Line Searches Conducted:
Driver's Lic. Conducted: O Yee I No Subject:[J Yes O No Vehicle:(1 Yes O No Driver’s License: 0 Yes O No
Driver’s Licease #: State: - Vehicle Registration: Stats:
SEARCH dditional sheets if
O :
Alias: Sex: ___ [ [
SSAN1: - - SSAN2: -
RESIDENCE .
Street Address: City/State: Zip: ____ Phone:
BUSINESS -
Business Name: Street Address:
- City/State: Zip: __ Phone: Business ID#:

CHECK DESIRED SEARCH PARAMETERS (Pleasecheckonlythwethatareneeded)
0O 1. Specific Information Desired

A

B{ Determine All Individuals Associated with Social Security Number(s) ( Leed AU Aoieess )
O 3. Report Validity of Social Security Number
U 4. Employment Report (subject fo availability) INQUIRY WILL, POST TO CONSUMER’S ACCOUNT
O 5, Determine Who is Associated with Telephone Number(s)

. Determine Address of Business/Person (__ U.S. , R State(s))

lD/7' Determine Property Owned by Individual (__ U.S. , , State(s))
0 8. Determine Who Owns Property Listed Above

0 9. Determine Who Resides at Address Listed Above
10, Determine Financial Background Info, Financiai Associates/Institutions
D1 Determine Corporate Business Info/Institutions Associated with:

Return Reply Te:
- sm

' |3 Poesible Ideatifiable Records

0 Other Pecipberal Information

O Bricf Synopeis of Information Found
O No Information Found
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O b)) a ®)7)B) O (@)

O ®E) B ®O© O &)
a ®)X7)D) o 0@
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O ®7)E) O K@)
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O ®)6) a &

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only.

00 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):
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INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVILES
REPLY FORM

In order to help us better serve your investigative needs,
please complete the following and return to:

FBI, Butte Information Technology Center
/W\ 400 North Main Street, Room #115

Butte, Montana 59701

BUTTE ITC RECORD #: UCFN: _166C-LR-35380
ANALYST:

Was the information provided helpful to your investigation? 0O YES 0O NO

If NO, please let us know how we could be more helpful to your
investigation:

ACCOMPLISHMENT (S) resulting from information:
PERSON(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

FBI Fugitive(s) Arrested: 0 FBI 0 Local Date
(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Local Fugitive(s) Arrested: 0O FBI 0 Local Date
(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Subject(s) 0 Arrested 0 Located 0O Identified
(Forward photo of Subject arrested with this Reply form)
Witness(es) [ Located 0 Identified
New Witness(es) 0O Located 0O Identified
BUSINESS(ES): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
New Business(es) Identified

New Business Associates/Associations Identified
‘Financial Audit Trail(s) Enhanced

ASSET(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
(TYPES: C = CASH R = REAL PROPERTY P = PERSONAL PROPERTY)

Asset(s) 0O Located 0O Identified [VALUE: TYPE: ]
Asset(s) Subject to Seizure/Forfeiture [VALUE: TYPE: ]
Potential Economic Loss Prevented [VALUE: TYPE: ]

OTHER: (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

New Case(s) Initiated
New Lead(s) Generated
. COMMENTS:

1 - Case File

1 - BITC (—PLEASE RETURD

LN

o s - FrLEASE RETURN- )




Memorandum.

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C~LR~35380) (P) Date 10/6/94

(5Q 2)
Subject: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; x\ _
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION L
00: LITTLE ROCK

For information o
very closely with SSAa
Quantico, regarding captioned case.

ock, writer has been working
Behavioral Science Unit,

SSA has advised after a review of material and
the video tape submitted by Little Rock it is very apparent that
a well-orchestrated conspiracy surrounds captioned case.

SSA -advised that in order to determine more
about this case it will be necessary to obtain statements from

all officers involved in captioned case regarding the events of
August 23, 1987.

SSA faxed to Little Rock the questions that he
needs answered to effectively analyze captioned case, which are
attached hereto and being made a part of this memo. ‘X

It is requested that the followi individuals
to answer attached

. S
PJC/jhk
(2)% M et S

Y

Qh ST
5‘\ SRR Flide
} "

T7- 7 1994
F"I—U,,AF-ACIA
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¢

. 166C LR-35380 - .".-'-.'-’."‘

NATIONAL CENTER FOR THE ANALYSIS OF VIOLDH‘ CRIME

(0 Top Secret mnmm

0O Secret Wt“:

O Condidentinl Wd”—i——
-0 Seremw

O Unclassiled

To: €8L L‘KC«JL 'QOCK Date: CL/ZZ—(CM{

S50\ -22%- 3504

ryacsimile Mumber:

A/\

Z;D /,L\__,,J

Ooriginators Name:

Pacaimile Number:

Approved:

PBX/DOJ
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United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

Post Office Bax 1229
Linle Rock, Arkansas 72203

September 15, 1994
Special Agent “
Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Parkway (:;//
Suite 200

Little Rock, AR 72211

Re:

Dear

Enclosed is a copy of a handwritten letter I received
at my home on September 14, 1994. The letter was written by
Please interview (il
at your earllest convenience since he alle
intormation concernin

Sincerely yours,

PAULA J. CASEY
United States Attorney

By ROBERT J. GOVAR
Senior Litigation Counsel
Chief, Narcotics Section

RJIG:bko

Enclosure
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 10/5/94
(SQ 2)

Subject: UNSUBS; qC/'

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED); /) :
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

O0: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a-"Co
urchased b

Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN.

PJC/sso /o , - Ai;
(2) pNhn flo e
‘ Stﬂr\hﬂii)_______ Tore s \LU - ¢ -
ssmuzw_;mfo - '
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

C
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b,?

p

10/5/94

Date of transcription

—, date of birth white
male, was advised of the identity of the intervie Agent and
the nature of the interview. —then provided the

following information:

—_

wd
Investigation on 10/1/94 o Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# 166C-LR-35380 ~/%/

N

by SA [<Ye) Date dictated 10/5/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

-— s g ar gy X

= - o A



FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR~-35380

7C

Continuation of FD-302 of — h ”0 ,On 10/1/94 , Page 2
F— —

In closing,
a polygraph examination.

gupplied the following information regarding

Race White

Sex Male
Date of Birth
Home Address

dvised that he would submit to

himself:

Home Phone
Employment

Spouse

s,



Memorandum

Jat

3

To

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dsc 10/5/94
(sQ 2)

o S

UNSUBS; 15212
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; ’
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;*

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

On September 12, 1994, writer met with AUSA ROBERT J.

GOVAR regarding captioned case. AUSA GOVAR advised Agent that it

with

would be necessary to locate and interview individuals present

PJC/sso
(2) R

/- (- 1850 /) b)) (\Q— oel %ﬂ J
p—q¢F~3/G |

-

c Wt
) ) i - %




166C-LR-35380 | CL
57%

Writer, after reviewing the interview of

en interviewed, advised that he would

submit to a examination.

It is requested that be polygraphed in
order to determine his truthfulness, as ] as to honor the
request of AUSA GOVAR and to ascertain urther knowledge

pertaining to captioned case.
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

O] Teletype ] Immediate (J TOP SECRET

1 Facsimile {3 Priority (] SECRET

K] AIRTEL J Routine {0 CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS

Date 10/6/94
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (SQUAD 2)
SUBJREET : UNSUBS:
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):;

ET AL;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE

00: LR
Re LR airtel to BH, 9/30/94.
| Captioned airtel requested contact and interview of
N > cp-cicic:
regarding residential or _employmen ocation or telephonic
contact numbers for the*was provided and no descriptive
information was provided. vailable public reco

rds wer
checked in and they failed to reveal—

LEAD:

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Provide m Resident Agency
with address and/or contact point an

descriptive information OW
@ i order to accomplish lead as set forth in

referenced airtel.

(2>~ pittle Rock
2 —

GMD-smp

// ” .

(4) /.//.// - _3 '>L/"
PR — e

1% iStR/AL;ZE;:““j

/

o
ST e
Approved: Transmitted

(Number) (Time)

(Number) (Timal
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(/ Date of transeription 10/21/94
‘o/\ D

TECT IDENTITY), white female, date
of birth was advised of the identity of the

interviewlng Agent and the nature of the interview. —
then furnished the following information:

reported that
of Inve

stigatio
advised
advised

Federa ure

interview on October 1, 1994.
that he lied to the interviewing Agent.
that he is very aware of what happened to

IVES and DON HENRY on the night of their deaths. '

“

DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES

the boys is currently

located at a he boys were run over

by the train.

advij
Investigation on 10/19/94 o Little Rock, Arkansas File# 166C-LR—3538Q,/X
by SA [o) Date dictated 1 OJ 19 / 94
\
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

\



FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

\Of]Dn 10/19/94  pe 2

In regard to

urnished the following information
regarding herself:

Address

Home Phone Number
Work Phone Number

-dvised Agent that she would contact Agent

with any new information of which she becomes aware.

P
EY

s



Memorandum ﬁﬁﬁ% i

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Datc 10/6/94
(sQ 2)

Subject:  UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; | b7 C/
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS ;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

For informatj i Rock, writer has been working
very closely with SSA Behavioral Science Unit,
Quantico, regarding captioned case.

SSA*has advised after a review of material and
the video tape submitted by Little Rock it is very apparent that
a well-orchestrated conspiracy surrounds captioned case.

ssAY)D 2dvised that in order to determine more
about this case it will be necessary to obtain statements from

all officers involved in captloned case regarding the events of
August 23, 1987.

Ssa faxed to Little Rock the questions that he
needs answered to effectively analyze captioned case, which are
attached hereto and being made a part ‘of this memo.

It is requested that the following individuals be asked
to answer attached questions:

(2) 7

/\

T 1 ’ /,I/f/ L—.-___ ,Wl

PIC/3hk sl
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O UnclasaWled

To: ’é\?) L‘T.«l 'QOOK Date: Q(zz:(qq

Yacsimile Number: 50\-22%- T509

yrom:

Subject:
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- HZ/njl

j investigation was conducted at the

on Friday,

tober 14, 1 Yy oSp SA) of the
office of the Federal Bureau gation
' response to a request from the Little Rock Division of

the FBI to determine the identities of
calls for
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) . _

FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

O Teletype (J Immediate (0 TOP SECRET

[J Facsimile (J Priority [J SECRET

(0 AIRTEL [CJ Routine [J CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
O UNCLAS

Date 10/18/94

TO SAC, LITTLE ROCK A?C«
FROM : SAC, -(166C—LR—-35380) (SQ. 11/ARA) (RUC)

SUBJECT UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Little Rock airtel to San Antonio, 9/14/94.

Enclosed for the Little Rock Division is an
original and two copies of an investigative insert detailing
approve 1o one calls made by or approved

for, who is
a suspect in captioned matter.

ﬂso enclosed is a Bureau of Prisons photo of

As all investigation requested of the P
Division has been completed, this matter is consldered RUC.

/7

SEARCHED, INDEXED
SERIALIZED et FILED ~
-

0ct2 4 1

Vi w1 ~—— ~{DNumiser) {ime) \
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Memorandum

Te : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR~35380) (P) Dz« 10/19/94
(SQ 2)

~ o M:

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR -~ MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock, Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN

contacted writer regarding a complaint taken by Saline County
Sheriff’s Department.

contacted the sheriff’s department and
reported that knows all about the IVES-HENRY deaths.

as telling that the FBI has contacted him but that
he was going to lie to the FBI.

Attached is the Incident/Offense Report for the
complaint call taken.

FBI on October 1,
of the boys’
0 a polygraph examination.

1994,
deaths.

T R l/
PJC/sso pwp— —— A?
(2) A"b - B uE.hkcﬂtD |nu'.ALU ’/

SERIALIZED_ £ AILED 7

/o 7
9eT 8 199‘;1‘
]

Fal — LiT7ig =0

1*
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Memorandum

Te :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dxze 10/20/94
(sQ 2)

Subject: UNSUBS; 57 ‘

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; bz_D
ITAR ~ MURDER FOR HIRE; .

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a

aline S ’'s

oo Koo dC 17T

[RS4SR

SUARLALD e

SER1AL11ED__&'S;F‘LEO 7
oLy 70 18%

PJC/sso
(2) N o

1* \
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Memorandum - A ’ |

e

To : SAC (166C-LR-35380) (P) ‘ Dae  10/19/94.

o

Subject : UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); 570
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

From

-

Re memo of SA dated 7/14/94.

nvestigation by IA
is assigne

etermined that telephone

Investigation determined that telephone numbers
in the and series of the telephone exchange
operating at Benton, Arkansas, are assigned for
COMMUNICATIONS; more specifical telephone numbers
W oo QD -0 G oo G
Therefore, for specific assignment information regarding

cellular telephone number

it will be necessary

For information.

LED/led -

Loz - (:’%, J/:jv/;' "/7"3

1%

SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZED. FILED 'L/

’ 0
eer s
[

FBI — LITTLEROQ
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) - U
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype (0 Immediate ] TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile (O Priority (O SECRET
Xl AIRTEL [0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
(0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 10/21/94
FROM : SAC,-(166C'—LR-35380) (RUC) b/)(/
SUBJECT : UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):
DON HENRY (DECEASED):;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SALE AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
00: LITTLE ROCK
containing

copies of the airtel from SAC, Little RocC

After_conducting interviews concernin
information was received that
sometime on or around

location of
left

is now living

Contact
Date of Bir
eight: lbs., Driver’s
Security Account Number:
in Saline County,

2_ - C . 2)
(2)- Little Rock

2 -

SEARCHED, INDEXED

SFO: kmm
(6)

SERIALIZED. FILED

0cT 2 7 1964

WCCK

TCOP

Transmitted

Approved: ZAX 'K“/

71 U

er

(Number)

i1raosmittea

(Time)

~Per



166C~-LR-35380

Question

2%

i

(\.'ny

b




FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) -
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[J Teletype [J Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile J Priority [J SECRET
K] AIRTEL f [ Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
(O UNCLASEFTO
{0 UNCLAS
Date 10/21/94
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ2) (P)
FROM : SAC,—(166C-'-LR-35380) (RUC) C/
SUBJECT : UNSUBS; }9r7

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):; /ID
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; b
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SALE AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
OO:LITTLE ROCK

Reference Little Rock airtel t
September 30, 1994.

On October 11, 1994
interviewed at

Jo 2 2250 19

SEARCHED, NDEXED
SERIALIZED____ & (FILED il

(3Z)-_Little Rock

S 56 18
o 0CT26 1991%
(4) _FBl — LITTLERO "\f”’

TR . v : k

Approved: J{? j{a ),)&T/ Transmitted Per
A\

(Number) (Time)
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166C~-LR-35380

will forward a lead to_ with
a copy of the airtel from Little Rock.

Inasmuch as o longer resides
th Office considers this

in the

are
matter

2%



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 0‘ transcnption / / i

&

H white male, date of birfkq
ﬁ was advised o he identity of the interviewing Agen nd
a

ture of the interview. *voluntarily came into the
Little Rock Division and made the ‘following statement:

advised

i . /97
Investigation on 10/24/94 st Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# 166C-LR-35380 -/ 77

Date dictated 10/25/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to vour asencv;
1t and IS contents are nnt 1A ha et e 0
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166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of - , On 10 / 24 / 94 » Page __2_

In referenc e HENRY-IVES case

ap

LR



<,
I
H

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE; |
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00:

LITTLE ROCK

For information of

’
captioned victims were beaten an!

a drug dealer.

This case has never been solved and appears to be
intentionally riddled with rumors.
that have worked in this case include Saline County Sheriff’s {
Department, Arkansas State Police, and Bryant, Arkansas Police

Department.

In December,

bl

On

FD-36 (Rev. 17-17-88) L’
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype (] Immediate {31 TOP SECRET
{J Facsimile 1 Priority (] SECRET
&l _AIRTEL (0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
(0 uUNCLAS
Date 11/8/94
TO SAC, IQ?C/
FROM : SAC, (166C-LR-35380) (MRA/SQ.14) (RUC)
SUBJECT UNSUBS;

August 23,

Investigative agencies

1993, Sheriff JUDY PRIDEGN requested

assistance in investigation into captioned case.

The Little Rock Division has been gathering

intelligence on current political corruption in Saline County
which will parallel the corruption resulting in captioned

1987,
placed on railroad tracks
after they observed a drug dealer tried to rip off drugs from

¢

victims’ deaths.
2 -?
(2> - Little Rock
2 - G
BAP :mm .
(6)
/4 //‘, P o . ;' p— z,
/&él LSS, I qg
SEARGHEDS R
SERIALIZED_____—FILED._ .~
2 >
Approved: Transmitted Pey NOV 1 1 1994

(Number)

(Time)

FBI - LITTLE ROCK
| féﬁ,«/

ANV T 1 N0 |
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(166C-LR-35380) &)/]

Current intelligence r®veal

(RA) received a

LEAD

Name :
Race:
Sex:

Date of birthf

White .




(166C-LR-3530)

Height:
Weight:

paie:i @ Browg
Eves: TOWnN

Address:

Criminal records:

/
14

3*

7

e
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' Z:X LABORATORY K

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: November 7, 1994
To: SAC, Little Rock

FBIFileNo. 166C-LR-35380

Lab No. E-2906
Relerence: Communication dated January 27, 1994 and telephone call
November 1, 1994 _
Your No. 166C-LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)
Re: UNSUBS,’
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
Specimens received: May 2, 1994 in Latent Fingerprint Section

Specimens:

Q3, bayonet

Q4, knife

Q5, knife

. Q9, a broken .22 caliber rifle with a scope

This report confirms and supplements information furnished
telephonically on 10/31/94 and 11/1/94.

Three latent fingerprints of value for identification
purposes were developed on the rifle scope. No latent prints

of value are present or were developed on the remaining
specimens.

(O?Q The latent flnierirlnts are not the fingerprints of_

o= 435380 179

(Continugfcen nNext ;page)
SERIALIZED 2 Fitfy, _1
4 ¢
NOV 101994
This Report Is Furnished For Official Use Onl FBI - LITTE ROC}L#{/Z

| MOV 2 N 1NN |
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SAC, Little Rock November 7, 1994

The result(s) of the other requested forensic
examination(s) will be furnished in a separate report.

The specimens are being returned under separate cover.

b72C |
Please call Specialist sENERGEGEG
if you have any questions concerning e result of the laten

print examination.

Page 2
LC #E-2906
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To:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: November 7, 1994
SAC, Little Rock

FBIFile No. 166C-~LR-35380

Lab No. E-2906
Reference: Communication dated January 27, 1994 and telephone call
November 1, 1994
Your No. 166C~LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)
Re: UNSUBS H
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
Specimens received: May 2, 1994 in Latent Fingerprint Section
Specimens: ()
Q3, bayonet
Q4, knife
Q5, knife
Q9, a broken .22 caliber rifle with a scope

This report confirms and supplements information furnished

telephonically on 10/31/94 and 11/1/94.

Three latent fingerprints of value for identification

purposes were developed on the rifle scope. No latent prints

of value are present or were developed on the remaining
specimens.

The latent fingerprints are not the fingerprints of-

(Continued on next page)

Thiq R(‘nnrt Toe TTiirntelhad Ma-sNDNCC A1 YT A
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SAC, Little Rock November 7, 1994

The result(s) of the other requested forensic
examination(s) will be furnished in a separate report.

The specimens are being returned under separate cover. L;?(

Please call Specialist

if you have any questions concerning the result of the latent
print examination.

Page 2
LC #E-2906
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ~ 7
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

DATE: November 7 1994

TO: SAC, Little Rock

UNSUB;

O

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Invoice of Contents

Description of Contents:
Q3, bayonet
Q4, knife
Q5, knife
Q9, a broken

Shipping#

SHIPPING METHODS

Air Freight and Express Services
D Ovemight

D 2-Day Standard Service

D Saturday Delivery

D Economy (2-3 Days Service)

[] Deferred (4-5 Days Service)

e o

.22 caliber rifle with a scope

i o

?@’L \q(

Hazardous Materials Only

Weight of Hazardous Materials:

Packaged By

166C~LR-35380

FBI File#
E-2906
Case#
Your# 166C-~LR-35380
(S5Q 2} (P)
Return to
Room TL
Ext.

Mail Room: 1B327, TL 152
(registered mail)
FMSS - Supply Room, 1B353

(not registered)

1 C—~

Signature

Date

All items listed above are contained in this package.

A detailed description items will be found in Bureau communication dated

FEDERAI, EXPRESS

November 7,

1995

(SHIPPING HOURS - 9:00 A.M. TO 4:00 P.M.)

/eecw—%? 80

CEARCHED NDEXED eccecammmee
SERIANZED o = FILED -

’ £
APR 26 18

FEI — UTTLEROCK 4 \
A
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) ; |

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
(O Teletype (J Immediate - [ TOP SECRET
O Facsimile [ Priority [J SECRET
K] AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
{J UNCLAS
Date 11/16/94
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK A
FROM : SAC,— (166C-LR-35380) (SQ. (RUC)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; (
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SALE

AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Little Rock airtel to - dated
9/20/94.

For 1nformatlon,
to loca

reference ai

On 10/31/94, a search of the
i Telephone Directory for the rea reveale
listing fo
telephone number
contacted on instant date at aforementioned telephone number

advised that she did not know anyone by the name
nor did she ever

on 11/1/94,

a query of computer files maintained by
revealed that a

\i)- Little Rock

s
1 -

{'v: - ,:'/. ' o {

Lrth INDEXED_—__
(3) 'vnAU&D _q&g

-g

Approved':Q% !f/ﬁ)'?'&/éz E é Transmitted

rpevraw .oy L ransmitted 1 Per




166C-LR-35380 b//

Investigation at
this residence is occypied b

oes not w of anyone by the name of
elephone number “is assigned to
S office who advised that no one the name of
is employed at this office.

Without additional identifying data- is

unable to locate and interview as set forth in
referenced airtel.

As all investigation has been conducted in the
this matter is considered RUC’Ad.

2 * 3r



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)
-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

N
11/17/94

v

Y ::c- o: birth# white
female, was advised of the identities of the interviewing Agents

and the nature of the interview. then supplied the
following information:

Investigation on 11/16/94 . o Little Rock, Arkansas Fic# 166C-LR-35380 -2

5 L/

by SA /‘JC/sso Date dictated 11/16/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not 1o he detrihoead it
hy O D U ¢\~ N s
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U. S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

11/08/1994

o S/
FBI LIT I\
10825 FINANCIAL CENTER \Q
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211

‘ L

Thank you for submitting the VICAP crime analysis report form
on your case number l66CLR35380, regarding victim(s) LARRY KEVIN IVES,

CURTIS DON HENRY. The case has been received and entered into the VICAP
system. Your case was assigned the VICAP case number 94-AR-3.

Your case will be compared with all other cases in the VICAP
database, and will remain in the system indefinitely. It will be
compared with all future cases entered into the system. However, you
will not receive any further correspondence on this case unless a match
is made to other cases in the VICAP system. In the event a match is

made, you will be notified immediately by telephone of the pertinent
details.

If you have any questions or develop additional information
regarding your case, please feel free to contact the VICAP staff on the

toll. free number listed below. Please refer to the VICAP case number
when you contact us regarding this case.

Sincerely yours,

15
s N

semAquD"«"" s
NOV -91994

FB‘-LHTLEnubK

—( R

VIOLENT CRIMINAL APPREHENSION PROGRAM
FBI ACADEMY Quantico, VA 22135
800-634-4097 703-640-6131 (VA)

ey

NATIONAL CENTER FOR THE ANALYSIS OF VIOLENT CRIMFE
ONN £%4 ANn~" —mo AN £173%1 I‘—’-:-\-'-' ! \ \\W/



U. S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Invesﬁggdon

SAC, LR
Attention: NCAvVC Coordinator FBI (QT—252-A~C000939)

The previous page is a copy of the letter sent to an agency
within your jurisdiction, acknowledging receipt of the captioned VICAP
report. No investigative action or response from you is required. This
communication should be Placed in a 252-0 file; open a 252 investigative
file only if a criminal analysis or other’'investigation is required.

The following descriptive data on Subjects, suspects, or
victims from the VICAP report can be indexed. Any pertinent information

developed through an indices search should be disseminated to the
submitting agency.

Incident date: 0£/23/1987

Suspect(s): £777<:;‘
RACE: ASIAN

SEX:
DOB:
AGE:
SSAN:
FBI:

Victim(s):

NAME: LARRY KEVIN IVES AKA KEVIN IVES
RACE: CAUCASIAN

SEX: MALE

DOB: 04/28/1970

AGE: 17

SSAN: 429-61-6658

STATUS: DECEASED

r

NAME: CURTIS DON HENRY AKA DON HENRY,
RACE: CAUCASIAN

SEX: MALE

AGE: 16

STATUS: DECEASED

Due to Privacy Act considerations, _this investigation should
not be discussed outside the FBI except with captioned agency. If any
questions arise regarding the Privacy Act, contact the NCAVC.

VIOLENT CRIMINAL APPREHENSION PROGRAM
FBI ACADEMY Quantico, VA 22135
800-634-4097 703-640-6131 (VA)

N .YSIS NF \VAIR R \isA MDINAT
ATIONAL CENTER FOR THE ANALYSIS ™ oo

ONA 7" 3 2/~ N



U. S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Captioned agency has investigative jurisdiction in this
case, and any media inquiries should be referred to the reporting
agency. Articles appearing in the local media should be clipped
and forwarded to the FBI Academy, VICAP.

GMC

VIOLENT CRIMINAL APPREHENSION PROGRAM
FBI ACADEMY Quantico, VA 22135
800-634-4097 703-640-6131 (VA)

NATIONAL CENTER FOR THE ANALYSIS OF VIOLENT CRIME
NNV

XiH)—634~-4097 T0-640—-6131 (VA)



